
EN Fitting Instruction for Brake Drums
Attention: Read the fitting instructions carefully before replacing the brake drum. Failure to comply,  
such as erroneous or improper assembly, will render any warranty invalid. 
The illustrations and descriptions serve merely for a better understanding and are no substitute  
for the repair instructions!

IMPORTANT INFORMATION BEFORE REPLACEMENT
Brake drums are only to be replaced by people with the necessary technical expertise. 
Note that brake drums must always be replaced in combination with brake shoe and in axle sets. 
 Ensure that the components are correct for the vehicle brake type.
 Before you start get ready to follow special brake type instructions by the vehicle and brake manufacturer 
which could not be covered by this basic mounting instruction.

DISMANTLING:
•  Before beginning work on the brake system, attach a warning note on the steering wheel indicating that the vehicle  

is undergoing repair.
•  Use only jack types recommended to use for working under the vehicle. Secure the vehicle against moving while  

jacking up and placing on axle stands or place on a workshop vehicle lift.
•  Ensure that the parking brake has been completely released.
•  Reset the brake shoe adjustment device.  1
•  Do not exert any force when dismantling the brake drum, otherwise, there could be consequential damage to the wheel  

bearings, sensors and toothed rings.  2
•  Use the special tools recommended by the vehicle and brake manufacturer.  3
•  In the case of brake drums with integrated wheel bearings and sensor rings: dismantle these parts carefully and replace if 

necessary. Reuse only parts in perfect condition.  4

PRE-ASSEMBLY:
•  Clean the surface of the flange and centring rebate thoroughly: rust-free, burr-free. The surface of the flange must be completely 

clean.  5
•  In the case of brake drums with integrated wheel bearings: install the new or reusable parts in perfect condition, using the 

specified type and amount of lubricant. 6
•  Install the new wheel-bearing sealing elements.
•  If necessary, insert the new sensor ring.
•  Check whether all the drum brake components (e.g.: wheel cylinder, brake shoes, and accessories) that you want to continue 

using are in perfect condition and functioning. Replace parts which are not in perfect condition.  7
•  Unless otherwise stated, remove the corrosion protection only on the flange and friction surfaces. Check whether the flange 

surface is clean, burr-free, and undamaged.  8

FITTING:
•  If new brake shoes are being used, reset the brake shoe adjustment device.
•  Use Hella Pagid brake cleaner to clean Brake drum, brake shoe pin bushing, and Anchor plate before assembling.  9
•  Centre the brake drum, depending on the design, fasten the fixing screw or securing element. Tighten to the torque specified 

by the vehicle manufacturer.
•  In the case of brake drums with integrated wheel hub: centre the brake drum, adjust the wheel bearings according to the 

instructions applicable, secure this if necessary. Cover the wheel bearing with the old cap (if in perfect condition) or, if necessary, 
the new cap.  10

•  Now make the basic settings of the service brake and then adjust the parking brake.
•  Now tighten the wheel to the torque specified by the vehicle manufacturer.  11
•  Do not forget to check the tightening torque after 100 km. Use this check additional controls that there is no brake fluid leaks. 
•  If the hydraulic system has been opened: vent and fill the braking system with the specified brake fluid as per the vehicle 

manufacture recommendations.

TESTING:
•  Actuate the brake pedal several times until the pedal travel is correct.  12
•  Check the brake fluid level and, if necessary, top up with fresh brake fluid to the MAX mark, as per the specified brake fluid as 

per the vehicle manufacture recommendations.
•  Check the braking system for leaks, correct operation and braking effect, either on a test bench or during a short careful trial 

run detected leaks must be repaired by an authorized service center. Check there is no ABS or ESP warning light upcoming.
•  Check by hand-turning the wheels. If the parking brake is released both wheels run free. And if it is set to level 2 both wheels 

need the same turning force and at level 3 they are both blocked. There should be no stick-slip effect detectable.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR RUNNING IN THE BRAKES 
Bed the new brake drums and linings as gently and carefully as possible. Be careful with the reduced brake force at 
the first stops and try to avoid unnecessary hard stops during the first 200 kilometers so that the friction surfaces 
can bedded.

DE Montageanleitung für Bremstrommeln
Achtung: Vor dem Ersetzen von Bremstrommeln, lesen Sie bitte diese Montageanleitung sorgfältig. 
Bei Nichtbeachtung, z. B. durch fehlerhafte oder unsachgemäße Montage, erlischt die Garantie. Die Abbildungen 
und Beschreibungen dienen lediglich dem besseren Verständnis und ersetzen nicht die Reparaturanleitung!

WICHTIGE INFORMATION VOR DEM ERSETZEN
Bremstrommeln dürfen ausschließlich von Personen gewechselt werden, die über die notwendigen 
Fachkenntnisse verfügen. Beachten Sie, dass Bremstrommeln nur achsweise und in Kombination mit 
Bremsbelägen (-backen) getauscht werden dürfen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die zu verwendenden Teile für den 
jeweiligen Fahrzeugtyp bestimmt und geeignet sind.Vor Beginn der Arbeiten, machen Sie sich mit den, für den 
vorhandenen Bremsentyp individuellen Reparaturleitfäden der Bremsen- bzw. Fahrzeughersteller vertraut, 
die durch diese grundlegende Montageanleitung nicht ersetzt werden.

AUSBAU:
•  Bringen Sie vor Beginn der Arbeiten einen Warnhinweis im Fahrzeug an, der darauf hinweist, dass das Fahrzeug 
 repariert wird.
•  Verwenden Sie zum Anheben des Fahrzeugs ausschließlich Wagenheber, die für das Arbeiten unter dem Fahrzeug empfohlen 

werden. Sichern Sie das Fahrzeug vor dem Aufbocken gegen Wegrollen.
•  Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Feststellbremse vollständig gelöst ist.
•  Lösen Sie die Einstellvorrichtung der Bremsbacken vollständig.  1
•  Üben Sie bei der Demontage der Bremstrommel keine Kraft aus, da andernfalls Radlager, Sensoren und Zahnkränze beschädigt 

werden können.  2
•  Verwenden Sie die vom Fahrzeug- und Bremsenhersteller empfohlenen Spezialwerkzeuge.  3
•  Bei Bremstrommeln mit integrierten Radlagern und Sensorringen: Diese Teile vorsichtig demontieren und ggf. erneuern. 

Verwenden Sie nur Teile in einwandfreiem Zustand.  4

VORMONTAGE:
•  Befreien Sie die Anlagefläche der Radnabe gründlich von Verunreinigungen und Korrosion. Die Oberfläche muss vollständig 

sauber sein.  5
•  Bei Bremstrommeln mit integrierten Radlagern: Installieren Sie die neuen bzw. wiederverwendbaren Teile, die sich in 

einwandfreiem Zustand befinden, unter Verwendung der vom Fahrzeughersteller angegebenen Art und Menge des 
Schmiermittels.  6

•  Die neuen Dichtelemente der Radnabe montieren.
•  Montieren sie ggf. den neuen Sensorring.
•  Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Komponenten der Trommelbremse (z. B. Radzylinder, Bremsbacken und weiteres Zubehör), welche 

Sie weiterhin verwenden möchten, in einwandfreiem Zustand und funktionsfähig sind. Ersetzen Sie fehlerhafte Teile.  7
•  Falls nicht anders angegeben, entfernenen Sie den Korrosionsschutz nur an den Flansch- und Reibflächen. Überprüfen Sie, 

ob diese Flächen sauber, eben und unbeschädigt sind.  8

MONTAGE:
•  Bei der Verwendung neuer Bremsbacken bzw. -beläge, stellen Sie die Einstellvorrichtung vollständig zurück.
•  Reinigen Sie vor dem Zusammenbau die Bremstrommel, Bremsbackenlagerung und die Ankerplatte mit Hella Pagid-

Bremsenreiniger.
•  Montieren Sie die Bremstrommel je nach Ausführung, mit Hilfe der Fixierschrauben. Vom Fahrzeughersteller vorgegebene 

Anzugsmomente beachten.  10
•  Bei Bremstrommeln mit integrierter Radnabe: Bremstrommel zentrieren, Radlager gemäß den geltenden Anweisungen 

einstellen, ggf. sichern. Decken Sie das Radlager mit der alten Kappe (falls in einwandfreiem Zustand) oder gegebenenfalls 
mit der neuen Kappe ab.  11

•  Wenn das Hydrauliksystem geöffnet wurde: Entlüften und füllen Sie das Bremssystem mit der angegebenen Bremsflüssigkeit 
gemäß den Empfehlungen des Fahrzeugherstellers.

•  Nehmen Sie nun die Grundeinstellung der Betriebsbremse vor und stellen anschließend die Festellbremse ein.

PRÜFUNG:
•  Betätigen Sie mehrmals das Bremspedal, bis der Pedalweg korrekt ist.  12
•  Überprüfen Sie den Füllstand der Bremsflüssigkeit und korrigieren diesen ggf. bis zur MAX-Markierung mit nach 

Fahrzeugherstellerspezifikation vorgegebener Bremsflüssigkeit. 
•  Überprüfen Sie das Bremssystem auf Dichtheit, Funktion und Bremswirkung, entweder auf einem Bremsenprüfstand oder 

während einer kurzen, sorgfältigen Probefahrt. Festgestellte Undichtigkeiten müssen von einem authorisierten Fachbetrieb 
repariert werden. Kontrollieren Sie, ob ABS- und ESP-Warnleuchte aus sind. Überprüfen Sie, ob sich die Räder bei vollständig 
gelöster Festellbremse von Hand frei drehen lassen. Und ob bei stufenweiser Betätigung der Festellbremse die benötigte 
Drehkraft an beiden Rädern gleichmäßig, bis zum Blockieren, zunimmt.

HINWEISE ZUM EINFAHREN DER BREMSEN:
Fahren Sie die neuen Bremstrommeln und -beläge so behutsam wie möglich ein. Beachten Sie, dass während der 
ersten Bremsungen die Bremswirkung reduziert sein kann. Um eine einwandfreie Einlaufphase zu gewährleisten, 
vermeiden Sie nach Möglichkeit Gewaltbremsungen während der ersten 200 km.

CS Pokyny pro montáž brzdových bubnů
Upozornění: Před výměnou brzdového bubnu si pečlivě přečtěte návod k montáži. Nedodržení návodu, například 
chybná nebo nesprávná montáž, bude mít za následek neplatnost jakékoli záruky. Obrázky a popisy slouží 
pouze pro lepší pochopení a nenahrazují návod k opravě!

DŮLEŽITÉ INFORMACE PŘED VÝMĚNOU
Brzdové bubny smějí vyměňovat pouze osoby s potřebnou technickou odborností. Nezapomeňte, že brzdové 
bubny musí být vždy vyměněny v kombinaci společně s brzdovými čelistmi a v sadách náprav.  Zajistěte, aby 
součásti odpovídaly typu brzdy vozidla. Než začnete, připravte se na dodržování speciálních pokynů pro typ 
brzdy od výrobce vozidla a brzdy, které by tento základní montážní návod nemusel popisovat.

DEMONTÁŽ:
•  Před zahájením prací na brzdovém systému připevněte na volant výstražné upozornění, že vozidlo prochází opravou.
•  Používejte pouze typy zvedáků doporučené pro práci pod vozidlem. Při zvedání a nasazování na stojany náprav nebo na dílenský 

zvedák vozidla vozidlo zajistěte proti pohybu.
•  Zajistěte, aby byla parkovací brzda zcela uvolněna.
•  Resetujte seřizovací zařízení brzdových čelistí.  1
•  Při demontáži brzdového bubnu nevyvíjejte žádnou sílu, jinak by mohlo dojít k následnému poškození ložisek kol, senzorů a 

ozubených kroužků.  2
•  Používejte speciální nářadí doporučené výrobcem vozidla a brzdy.  3
•  U brzdových bubnů s integrovanými ložisky kol a snímacími kroužky: tyto díly opatrně demontujte a případně vyměňte. Opětovně 

používejte pouze díly v bezvadném stavu.  4

PŘÍPRAVA MONTÁŽE:
•  Důkladně očistěte povrch příruby a středicí drážku: bez rzi, otřepů. Povrch příruby musí být zcela čistý.  5
•  U brzdových bubnů s integrovanými ložisky kol: namontujte nové nebo opakovaně použitelné díly v bezvadném stavu za použití 

předepsaného typu a množství maziva.  6
•  Namontujte nové těsnicí prvky ložiska kola.
•  V případě potřeby vložte nový snímací kroužek.
•  Zkontrolujte, zda jsou všechny součásti bubnové brzdy (např.: válec kola, brzdové čelisti a příslušenství), které chcete nadále 

používat, v bezvadném stavu a funkční. Díly, které nejsou v dokonalém stavu, vyměňte.  7
•  Pokud není uvedeno jinak, odstraňujte protikorozní ochranu pouze na přírubě a třecích plochách. Zkontrolujte, zda je povrch 

příruby čistý, bez otřepů a nepoškozený.  8

MONTÁŽ:
•  Pokud používáte nové brzdové čelisti, resetujte seřizovací zařízení brzdových čelistí.
•  Před očištěním očistěte brzdový buben, pouzdro čepu brzdové čelisti a kotevní desku čističem brzd Hella Pagid.  9
•  Vycentrujte brzdový buben, podle provedení, upevněte upevňovací šroub nebo zajišťovací prvek. Utáhněte na točivý moment 

předepsaný výrobcem vozidla.
•  U brzdových bubnů s integrovaným nábojem kola: vycentrujte brzdový buben, seřiďte ložiska kola podle příslušných pokynů, 

případně je zajistěte. Zakryjte ložisko kola původním krytem (pokud je v bezvadném stavu) nebo můžete použít nový kryt.  10
•  Nyní proveďte základní nastavení provozní brzdy a poté seřiďte parkovací brzdu.
•  Nyní utáhněte kolo točivým momentem stanoveným výrobcem vozidla.  11
•  Po 100 km nezapomeňte zkontrolovat utahovací moment. Kontrolou zjistíte, zda nedochází k úniku brzdové kapaliny. 
•  Pokud byl hydraulický systém otevřen: odvzdušněte a naplňte brzdový systém předepsanou brzdovou kapalinou podle 

doporučení výrobce vozidla.

TESTOVÁNÍ:
•  Několikrát sešlápněte brzdový pedál, dokud nebude pohyb pedálu správný.  12
•  Zkontrolujte hladinu brzdové kapaliny a v případě potřeby ji doplňte novou brzdovou kapalinou po značku MAX podle 

specifikované brzdové kapaliny a doporučení výrobce vozidla.
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•  Zkontrolujte těsnost brzdového systému, správnou funkci a brzdný účinek, a to buď na zkušební stolici, nebo během krátkého 
opatrného zkušebního provozu. Zjištěné netěsnosti je nutné opravit autorizovaným servisním střediskem. Zkontrolujte, zda 
se nerozsvítila kontrolka ABS nebo ESP. 

•  Zkontrolujte ručním otočením kol. Pokud je parkovací brzda uvolněna, obě kola se uvolní. Pokud je nastavena na úroveň 2, obě 
kola vyžadují stejnou točivou sílu. Při úrovni 3 jsou obě kola zablokovaná. Neměl by být detekovatelný jakýkoli efekt prokluzu.

POKYNY PRO JÍZDU S NOVÝMI BRZDAMI 
Nové brzdové bubny a obložení uložte co nejjemněji a nejšetrněji. Při prvních zastavení buďte opatrní a brzděte 
sníženou brzdnou silou. Během prvních 200 kilometrů se snažte vyhnout zbytečně tvrdým brzděním, aby se mohla 
vytvořit třecí plocha.

FR Instruction de montage des tambours de frein
Attention: Lisez attentivement les instructions de montage avant de remplacer le tambour de frein.  
Le non-respect de ces instructions, tel qu'un montage erroné ou incorrect, rendra toute garantie nulle et non 
avenue. Les illustrations et descriptions ne servent qu'à une meilleure compréhension et ne remplacent pas 
les instructions de réparation !

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES AVANT LE REMPLACEMENT
Les tambours de frein ne doivent être remplacés que par des personnes ayant les compétences techniques 
nécessaires. Notez que les tambours de frein doivent toujours être remplacés en combinaison avec les 
mâchoires de frein et dans les jeux d'essieux. Assurez-vous que les composants sont corrects pour le type 
de frein du véhicule. Avant de commencer, préparez-vous à suivre les instructions spéciales du fabricant du 
véhicule et du fabricant de freins qui ne pourraient pas être couvertes par cette instruction de montage de base.

DÉMONTAGE :
•  Avant de commencer les travaux sur le système de apposez une note sur le volant indiquant que le véhicule est en cours de 

réparation que les types de crics recommandés pour travailler sous le véhicule. Immobilisez le véhicule pour ne pas bouger 
pendant le levage et la mise en place sur des supports d'essieux ou placez-le sur un élévateur de véhicule d'atelier.- Assurez-
vous que le frein de stationnement a été complètement desserré.

•  Réinitialisez le dispositif de réglage des mâchoires de frein.  1
•  N'exercez aucune force lors du démontage du tambour de frein, sinon vous risquez d'endommager les roulements de roue, 

les capteurs et les couronnes dentées.  2
•  Utilisez les outils spéciaux recommandés par le constructeur du véhicule et du frein.  3
•  Dans le cas des tambours de frein avec roulements de roue intégrés et bagues de capteur : démontez ces pièces avec précaution 

et remplacez-les si nécessairre.
•  Ne réutilisez que les pièces en parfait état.  4

PRÉ-ASSEMBLAGE:
•  Nettoyer soigneusement la surface de la bride et de la feuillure de centrage : sans rouille, sans bavure. La surface de la bride 

doit être complètement propre.  5
•  Dans le cas des tambours de frein avec roulements de roue intégrés : installez les pièces neuves ou réutilisables en parfait 

état, en utilisant le type et la quantité de lubrifiant spécifiés.  5
•  Installer les nouveaux éléments d'étanchéité des roulements de roue si nécessaire, insérez la nouvelle bague du capteur.
•  Vérifiez si tous les composants du frein à tambour (par exemple : cylindre de roue, mâchoires de frein et accessoires) que 

vous souhaitez continuer à utiliser sont en parfait état et fonctionnent.
•  Remplacez les pièces qui ne sont pas en parfait état.  7
•  Sauf indication contraire, n'enlever la protection contre la corrosion que sur la bride et les surfaces de frottement.
•  Vérifiez si la surface de la bride est propre, sans bavure et sans dommage.  8

AJUSTEMENT :
•  Si des mâchoires de frein neuves sont utilisées, réinitialiser le dispositif de réglage des mâchoires de frein.
•  Utilisez le nettoyant pour freins Hella Pagid pour nettoyer le tambour de frein, la douille de l'axe de mâchoire de frein et la 

plaque d'ancrage avant le montage.  9
•  Centrez le tambour de frein, selon le modèle, fixez la vis de fixation ou l'élément de fixation en diagonale. Serrez au couple 

spécifié par le constructeur du véhicule.  10
•  Dans le cas de tambours de frein avec moyeu de roue intégré : centrer le tambour de frein, ajuster les roulements de roue 

selon les instructions applicables, le cas échéant, le sécuriser. Recouvrez le roulement de roue avec l'ancien capuchon  
(s'il est en parfait état) ou, si nécessaire, avec le nouveau capuchon.  11

•   Effectuez maintenant les réglages de base du frein de service, puis réglez le frein de stationnement.
•  N'oubliez pas de vérifier le couple de serrage après 100 km. Utilisez ce contrôle supplémentaire pour vérifier qu'il n'y a pas 

de fuites de liquide de frein.
•  Si le système hydraulique a été ouvert : purgez et remplissez le système de freinage avec le liquide de frein spécifié selon les 

recommandations du constructeur du véhicule. 

TESTS :
•  Actionnez la pédale de frein plusieurs fois jusqu'à ce que la course de la pédale soit correcte.  12
•  Vérifiez le niveau du liquide de frein et, si nécessaire, faites l'appoint avec du liquide de frein neuf jusqu'au repère MAX, selon 

le liquide de frein spécifié conformément aux recommandations du constructeur du véhicule.
•  Vérifiez l'étanchéité, le bon fonctionnement et l'effet de freinage du système de freinage, soit sur un banc d'essai, soit lors d'un 

court essai de marche prudente ; les fuites détectées doivent être réparées par un centre de service agréé. Vérifiez qu'il n'y a 
pas de témoin d'ABS ou d'ESP à venir.

•  Vérifiez en tournant les roues à la main. Si le frein de stationnement est desserré, les deux roues tournent librement. Et s'il est 
réglé au niveau 2, les deux roues ont besoin de la même force de rotation et au niveau 3, elles sont toutes les deux bloquées. 
Il ne doit pas y avoir d'effet de glissement de bâton détectable.

INSTRUCTIONS POUR FREINER 
Rodez les nouveaux tambours et garnitures de freins aussi doucement et soigneusement que possible. 
Faites attention à la force de freinage réduite lors des premiers arrêts et essayez d'éviter les arrêts brusques inutiles 
pendant les 200 premiers kilomètres afin que les surfaces de frottement puissent se roder.

PL Instrukcja montażu bębnów hamulcowych
Uwaga: Przeczytaj uważnie instrukcję montażu przed wymianą bębna hamulcowego.
Nieprzestrzeganie instrukcji, na przykład błędny lub nieprawidłowy montaż, spowoduje unieważnienie 
gwarancji. Ilustracje i opisy służą jedynie do lepszego zrozumienia i nie zastępują instrukcji naprawy!

WAŻNE INFORMACJE PRZED WYMIANĄ
Bębny hamulcowe mogą być wymieniane tylko przez osoby posiadające niezbędną wiedzę techniczną. 
Należy pamiętać, że bębny hamulcowe należy zawsze wymieniać w połączeniu ze szczękami hamulcowymi 
w zestawach na jedną oś. Upewnij się, że komponenty są odpowiednie dla typu hamulca pojazdu.  
Zanim rozpoczniesz, zapoznaj się i stosuj do specjalnych instrukcji producenta pojazdu i układu hamulcowego, 
których nie można ująć w tej podstawowej instrukcji montażu. 

DEMONTAŻ:
•  Przed rozpoczęciem prac przy układzie hamulcowym należy umieścić na kierownicy ostrzeżenie informujące, że pojazd jest 

w trakcie naprawy.
•  Używaj tylko podnośników zalecanych do pracy pod pojazdem. Zabezpiecz pojazd przed przemieszczaniem się podczas 

podnoszenia i ustaw na wspornikach osi lub ustaw na podnośniku warsztatowym.
•  Upewnij się, że hamulec postojowy został całkowicie zwolniony.
•  Zresetuj urządzenie do regulacji szczęk hamulcowych.  1
•  Podczas demontażu bębna hamulcowego nie należy wywierać żadnej siły, w przeciwnym razie może dojść do uszkodzenia 

łożysk kół, czujników i pierścieni zębatych.  2
•  Używaj specjalnych narzędzi zalecanych przez producenta pojazdu i układu hamulcowego.  3
•  W przypadku bębnów hamulcowych ze zintegrowanymi łożyskami kół i pierścieniami abs: ostrożnie zdemontuj te części i 

wymień w razie potrzeby. Używaj ponownie tylko części w idealnym stanie.  4

MONTAŻ WSTĘPNY:
•  Dokładnie oczyścić powierzchnię kołnierza centrującego: bez rdzy, bez zadziorów. Powierzchnia kołnierza musi być  

całkowicie czysta.  5
•  W przypadku bębnów hamulcowych ze zintegrowanymi łożyskami kół: zamontuj nowe lub nadające się do ponownego  

użytku części w idealnym stanie, używając określonego rodzaju i ilości smaru.  6
•  Zamontuj nowe elementy uszczelniające łożyska koła.
•  W razie potrzeby włóż nowy pierścień ABS.
•  Sprawdź, czy wszystkie elementy hamulca bębnowego (np .: cylinder koła, szczęki hamulcowe i akcesoria), których chcesz 

nadal używać, są w idealnym stanie i działają. Wymień części, które nie są w idealnym stanie.  7
•  O ile nie określono inaczej, ochronę antykorozyjną należy usunąć tylko z kołnierza i powierzchni ciernych. Sprawdź, czy 

powierzchnia kołnierza jest czysta, nieuszkodzona i bez zadziorów.  8

MONTOWANIE:
•  Jeżeli używane są nowe szczęki hamulcowe, zresetuj urządzenie do regulacji szczęk hamulcowych.
•  Użyj środka do czyszczenia hamulców Hella Pagid do oczyszczenia bębna hamulcowego, tulei sworznia szczęk 

hamulcowych i płyty kotwicznej przed montażem.  9
•  Wyśrodkuj bęben hamulcowy, w zależności od konstrukcji, przykręcić śrubę mocującą lub element zabezpieczający. 

Dokręcić momentem podanym przez producenta pojazdu.
•  W przypadku bębnów hamulcowych ze zintegrowaną piastą koła: wyśrodkuj bęben hamulcowy, wyreguluj łożyska  

koła zgodnie z obowiązującymi instrukcjami, w razie potrzeby zabezpiecz. Zakryj łożysko koła starą osłoną (jeśli jest  
w idealnym stanie) lub, jeśli to konieczne, nową.  10

•  Teraz wykonaj podstawowe ustawienia hamulca roboczego, a następnie wyreguluj hamulec postojowy.
•  Teraz dokręć koło momentem podanym przez producenta pojazdu.  11
•  Nie zapomnij sprawdzić momentu dokręcenia po 100 km. Podczas tego sprawdzenia dokonaj dodatkowych kontroli,  

czy nie ma wycieków płynu hamulcowego.
•  Jeżeli układ hydrauliczny został otwarty: odpowietrz i napełnij układ hamulcowy odpowiednim płynem hamulcowym 

zgodnie z zaleceniami producenta pojazdu. 

TESTOWANIE:
•  Kilkukrotnie naciśnij pedał hamulca, aż skok pedału będzie prawidłowy.  12
•  Sprawdź poziom płynu hamulcowego i, jeśli to konieczne, uzupełnij świeżym płynem hamulcowym do znaku MAX, zgodnie  

z zaleceniami producenta pojazdu.
•  Sprawdzić układ hamulcowy pod kątem wycieków, prawidłowego działania i skuteczności hamowania, na stanowisku 

badawczym lub podczas krótkiej, starannej jazdy próbnej, wykryte nieszczelności muszą zostać naprawione przez autoryzowany 
serwis. Sprawdź, czy nie pali się lampka ostrzegawcza ABS lub ESP.

•  Po zwolnieniu hamulca postojowego sprawdź ręcznie obracając kołaoba koła czy poruszają się swobodnie. Na poziomie 
2, oba koła powinny poruszać się przy użyciu tej samej siły, a na poziomie 3 oba muszą być zablokowane. Nie powinno  
być wykrywalnego efektu uślizgiwania się. 

INSTRUKCJA DOCIERANIA HAMULCÓW 
Docieraj nowe bębny hamulcowe i okładziny tak delikatnie i ostrożnie, jak to możliwe.
Uważaj na zmniejszoną siłę hamowania na podczas pierwszych hamowań i staraj się unikać niepotrzebnych, 
gwałtownych zatrzymań przez pierwszych 200 kilometrów tak, aby powierzchnie cierne mogły się dotrzeć. 

DK Monteringsvejledning til bremsetromler
OBS: Læs monteringsvejledningen omhyggeligt, før du udskifter bremsetromlen. Hvis den ikke overholdes, 
kan f.eks. forkert eller fejlagtig montering ugyldiggøre garantien. Illustrationen og beskrivelserne er blot 
medtaget for at understøtte forståelsen og træder ikke i stedet for reparationsvejledningen!

VIGTIGE OPLYSNINGER FØR UDSKIFTNING
Bremsetromlerne må kun udskiftes af personer med den nødvendige tekniske ekspertise. Bemærk,  
at bremsetromlerne altid skal udskiftes sammen med bremsesko og akselsæt. Sørg for, at komponenterne 
passer til køretøjets bremsetype.Før du går i gang, skal du være klar til at følge den særlige vejledning for 
bremsetypen fra køretøjs- og bremseproducenten, som muligvis ikke er omfattet af denne grundlæggende 
monteringsvejledning.

ADSKILLELSE:
•  Før du begynder at arbejde med bremsesystemet, skal du sætte en seddel på rattet med en advarsel om, at køretøjet repareres 

i øjeblikket.
•  Brug kun donkrafttyper, der anbefales til brug ved arbejde under køretøjet. Sørg for, at køretøjet ikke kan bevæge sig, mens 

du løfter det op og placerer det på akselstøtter eller en værkstedslift.
•  Sørg for, at parkeringsbremsen er helt sluppet.
•  Nulstil bremseskoens justeringsenhed.  1
•  Anvend ikke kraft, når du adskiller bremsetromlen, da der ellers kan opstå følgeskader på hjullejer, følere og tandkranse.  2
•  Brug det af køretøjs- og bremseproducenten anbefalede specialværktøj.  3
•  Hvis bremsetromlerne har integrerede hjullejer og følerringe, skal du forsigtigt afskille disse dele og udskifte dem efter behov. 

Genbrug kun dele, der er i perfekt stand.  4

FØR SAMLING:
•  Rengør flangens overflader og centreringsanordningen grundigt, så de er fri for rust og snavs. Flangens overflade skal være 

helt ren.  5
•  Hvis bremsetromlerne har integrerede hjullejer, skal du montere nye dele eller genbruge dele, der er i perfekt stand. Delene 

skal være af den angivne type, og du skal bruge den rigtige mængde smøremiddel.  6
•  Montér nye hjullejetætningselementer.
•  Indsæt om nødvendigt den nye følerring.
•  Kontrollér, om alle bremstromlekomponenter (f.eks. hjulcylinder, bremsesko og tilbehør), du vil fortsætte med at bruge, er i 

perfekt stand og fungerer korrekt. Udskift dele, der ikke er i perfekt stand.  7
•  Hvis intet andet er angivet, skal du kun fjerne korrosionsbeskyttelsen fra flangen og friktionsfladerne. Kontrollér om flangens 

overflade er ren, fri for snavs og skadefri.  8
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MONTERING:
•  Hvis der bruges nye bremsesko, skal du nulstille bremsejusteringsenheden
•  Brug Hella Pagid-bremserens til at rengøre bremsetromlen, bremseskoens stiftbøsning og ankerpladen før montering.  9
•  Centrer bremsetromlen, og spænd afhængigt af designet monteringsskruen eller fastgørelseselementet.  

Spænd med det af køretøjsproducenten angivne moment.
•  Hvis bremsetromlerne har integreret hjulnav, skal du centrere bremsetromlen og justere hjullejerne i henhold til den relevante 

vejledning og om nødvendigt fastgøre dem. Tildæk hjullejet med den gamle hætte (hvis den er i perfekt stand), eller udskift 
om nødvendigt med den nye hætte.  10

•  Foretag nu den grundlæggende indstilling af driftsbremsen, og juster derefter parkeringsbremsen.
•  Spænd nu hjulet med det af køretøjsproducenten angivne moment.  11
•  Glem ikke at kontrollere tilspændingsmomentet efter 100 km. Brug denne kontrol til også at kontrollere, at der ikke lækket 

bremsevæske. 
•  Hvis hydrauliksystemet er blevet åbnet, skal du udlufte og påfylde bremsesystemet med den angivne bremsevæske i 

anbefalingerne fra køretøjsproducenten.

TEST:
•  Anvend bremsepedalen flere gange, indtil pedalen har korrekt vandring.  12
•  Kontrollér bremsevæskestanden, og efterfyld om nødvendigt med ny bremsevæske til MAX-mærket. Brug den bremsevæske, 

der er angivet i anbefalingerne fra køretøjsproducenten.
•  Kontrollér bremsesystemet for lækager, korrekt drift og bremseeffekt – enten på et rullefelt elle under en kort, forsigtig 

prøvekørsel. Registrerede lækager skal repareres af et autoriseret servicecenter. Kontrollér, at der ikke vises nogen ABS- eller 
ESP-advarsel. 

•  Kontrollér ved at dreje hjulene med hånden. Hvis parkeringsbremsen slippes, kører begge hjul frit. Hvis den indstilles til trin 
2, kræver begge hjul samme drejekraft, og ved trin 3 er begge blokeret. Der bør ikke registreres nogen stick-slip-effekt.

VEJLEDNING TIL INDKØRING AF BREMSERNE 
Placer de nye bremsetromler og foringer så forsigtigt, som muligt. Vær forsigtig ved at anvende reduceret bremsekraft 
ved de første stop, og prøv at undgå unødvendige hårde opbremsninger i løbet af de første 200 kilometer, så 
friktionsfladerne kan sætte sig.

EL Οδηγίες τοποθέτησης για τύμπανα φρένων
Προσοχή: Διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες τοποθέτησης πριν αντικαταστήσετε το τύμπανο φρένου. Η μη 
συμμόρφωση, όπως η εσφαλμένη ή η ακατάλληλη συναρμολόγηση, καθιστά την εγγύηση άκυρη. Οι εικόνες 
και οι περιγραφές χρησιμεύουν απλώς για καλύτερη κατανόηση και δεν υποκαθιστούν τις οδηγίες επισκευής!

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΈΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΈΣ ΠΡΙΝ ΑΠΟ ΤΗΝ ΑΝΤΙΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ
Τα τύμπανα φρένων πρέπει να αντικαθίστανται μόνο από άτομα με την απαραίτητη τεχνική εμπειρία. Σημειώστε 
ότι τα τύμπανα φρένων πρέπει πάντα να αντικαθίστανται σε συνδυασμό με τις σιαγόνες φρένων και σε σετ ανά 
άξονα. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα εξαρτήματα είναι σωστά για τον συγκεκριμένο τύπο φρένων του εκάστοτε οχήματος. 
Πριν ξεκινήσετε, ακολουθήσετε τις ειδικές οδηγίες που δίνονται για κάθε τύπο φρένου από τον κατασκευαστή του 
οχήματος και των φρένων και οι οποίες δεν μπορούν να καλυφθούν από αυτές τις βασικές οδηγίες τοποθέτησης.

ΑΠΟΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗ:
•  Πριν ξεκινήσετε τις εργασίες στο σύστημα πέδησης, βάλτε μια προειδοποιητική σημείωση στο τιμόνι, η οποία να υποδεικνύει ότι 

το όχημα βρίσκεται υπό επισκευή.
•  Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο εκείνους τους τύπους γρύλων που συνιστώνται για εργασία κάτω από το όχημα. Ασφαλίστε το όχημα από 

την κίνηση κατά το ανέβασμα και την τοποθέτηση στηριγμάτων στους άξονες ή τοποθετήστε το σε αναβατόριο αυτοκινήτων 
συνεργείου.

•  Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το χειρόφρενο είναι κατεβασμένο πλήρως.
•  Πραγματοποιήστε επαναφορά στη συσκευή ρύθμισης σιαγόνων φρένων.  1
•  Μην ασκείτε δύναμη κατά την αποσυναρμολόγηση του τυμπάνου φρένου, διαφορετικά, ενδέχεται να προκληθεί ζημιά στα 

ρουλεμάν των τροχών, τους αισθητήρες και τους οδοντωτούς δακτυλίους.  2
•  Χρησιμοποιήστε τα ειδικά εργαλεία που προτείνει ο κατασκευαστής του οχήματος και των φρένων.  3
•  Στην περίπτωση των τυμπάνων φρένων με ενσωματωμένα ρουλεμάν τροχών και δακτυλίους αισθητήρα: 

αποσυναρμολογήστε προσεκτικά τα εξαρτήματα αυτά και, εάν είναι απαραίτητο, αντικαταστήστε τα. Επαναχρησιμοποιήστε 
μόνο ανταλλακτικά που βρίσκονται σε άριστη κατάσταση.  4

ΠΡΟ-ΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗ:
•  Καθαρίστε σχολαστικά την επιφάνεια της φλάντζας και του κεντρικού δακτυλίου: χωρίς σκουριά, χωρίς τριβή. Η επιφάνεια της 

φλάντζας πρέπει να είναι εντελώς καθαρή.  5
•  Στην περίπτωση των τυμπάνων φρένων με ενσωματωμένα ρουλεμάν τροχών: εγκαταστήστε τα νέα ή επαναχρησιμοποιήσιμα 

εξαρτήματα, εφόσον αυτά βρίσκονται σε άριστη κατάσταση, χρησιμοποιώντας τον καθορισμένο τύπο και ποσότητα λιπαντικού.  
6

•  Τοποθετήστε τα νέα στοιχεία στεγανοποίησης ρουλεμάν τροχού.
•  Εάν είναι απαραίτητο, τοποθετήστε τον νέο δακτύλιο αισθητήρα.
•  Ελέγξτε, εάν όλα τα εξαρτήματα του τυμπάνου φρένου (π.χ. κύλινδρος τροχού, σιαγόνες φρένων και αξεσουάρ) που θέλετε να 

συνεχίσετε να χρησιμοποιείτε είναι σε άριστη κατάσταση και λειτουργία. Αντικαταστήστε τα εξαρτήματα που δεν βρίσκονται σε 
άριστη κατάσταση.  7

•  Εκτός εάν αναφέρεται διαφορετικά, αφαιρέστε την προστασία από τη διάβρωση μόνο στις φλάντζες και τις επιφάνειες τριβής. 
Ελέγξτε εάν η επιφάνεια της φλάντζας είναι καθαρή, χωρίς γρέζια και χωρίς φθορές.  8

ΤΟΠΟΘΈΤΗΣΗ:
•  Εάν χρησιμοποιήσετε νέες σιαγόνες φρένων, πραγματοποιήστε επαναφορά στη συσκευή ρύθμισης σιαγόνων φρένων.
•  Χρησιμοποιήστε το καθαριστικό φρένων Hella Pagid για να καθαρίσετε το τύμπανο φρένου, τον δακτύλιο του πείρου σιαγόνας 

φρένου και την πλάκα αγκύρωσης πριν από τη συναρμολόγηση.  9
•  Κεντράρετε το τύμπανο φρένου, ανάλογα με τον σχεδιασμό, σφίξτε τη βίδα στερέωσης ή το στοιχείο ασφάλισης. Σφίξτε με τη 

ροπή που καθορίζεται από τον κατασκευαστή του οχήματος.
•  Στην περίπτωση τυμπάνων φρένων με ενσωματωμένη πλήμνη τροχού: κεντράρετε το τύμπανο φρένου, ρυθμίστε τα ρουλεμάν 

τροχών σύμφωνα με τις ισχύουσες οδηγίες, ασφαλίστε το τύμπανο, εάν είναι απαραίτητο. Καλύψτε το ρουλεμάν του τροχού με 
το παλιό καπάκι (εάν βρίσκεται σε άριστη κατάσταση) ή, εάν είναι απαραίτητο, το νέο καπάκι.  10

•  Τώρα κάντε τις βασικές ρυθμίσεις του κεντρικού συστήματος φρένων και μετά ρυθμίστε το χειρόφρενο.
•  Τώρα σφίξτε τον τροχό με τη ροπή που καθορίζεται από τον κατασκευαστή του οχήματος.  11
•  Μην ξεχάσετε να ελέγξετε τη ροπή σύσφιξης μετά από 100 χλμ. Χρησιμοποιήστε επιπρόσθετα αυτόν τον έλεγχο για να δείτε ότι 

δεν υπάρχει διαρροή υγρού φρένων. 
•  Εάν το υδραυλικό σύστημα έχει ανοίξει: εξαερώστε και γεμίστε το σύστημα φρένου με το καθορισμένο υγρό φρένων σύμφωνα 

με τις οδηγίες κατασκευής του οχήματος.

ΔΟΚΙΜΈΣ:
•  Ενεργοποιήστε το πεντάλ φρένου αρκετές φορές μέχρι να είναι σωστή η διαδρομή του πεντάλ.  12
•  Ελέγξτε τη στάθμη υγρού φρένων και, εάν είναι απαραίτητο, συμπληρώστε με νέο υγρό φρένων, που συστήνει ο κατασκευαστής 

του οχήματος, έως το σημάδι MAX.
•  Ελέγξτε το σύστημα φρένου για διαρροές, τη σωστή λειτουργία και την αποδοτικότητα φρεναρίσματος, είτε σε πάγκο 

δοκιμών είτε κατά τη διάρκεια σύντομης προσεκτικής δοκιμαστικής λειτουργίας. Οι διαρροές που εντοπίζονται θα πρέπει να 
επισκευάζονται από εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο σέρβις. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν είναι αναμμένη καμία από τις προειδοποιητικές λυχνίες  
ABS ή ESP. 

•  Ελέγξτε γυρίζοντας τους τροχούς με το χέρι. Εάν απελευθερωθεί το χειρόφρενο οι δύο τροχοί λειτουργούν ελεύθερα.  
Εάν έχει ρυθμιστεί στο επίπεδο 2, οι δύο τροχοί χρειάζονται την ίδια δύναμη περιστροφής ενώ στο επίπεδο 3 και οι δύο είναι 
μπλοκαρισμένοι. Δεν πρέπει να γίνεται αισθητή μια διακοπτόμενη κίνηση.

ΟΔΗΓΙΈΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΦΡΈΝΩΝ  
Στρώστε τα νέα τύμπανα και τα τακάκια φρένων όσο πιο απαλά και προσεκτικά γίνεται. Προσέξτε να ασκείται αρχικά 
μειωμένη δύναμη φρεναρίσματος και προσπαθήστε να αποφύγετε περιττά σκληρά φρεναρίσματα κατά τη διάρκεια 
των πρώτων 200 χιλιομέτρων έτσι ώστε οι επιφάνειες τριβής να μπορούν να στρώσουν.

ES Instrucciones de montaje de los tambores de freno
Atención: Lea atentamente las instrucciones de montaje antes de sustituir el tambor de freno. En el caso 
de que no siga las instrucciones o de que realice un montaje erróneo o inadecuado, esto anulará la garantía. 
¡Las ilustraciones y descripciones sirven únicamente para una mejor comprensión y no sustituyen a las 
instrucciones de reparación!

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE ANTES DE REALIZAR LA SUSTITUCIÓN
Los tambores de freno deben ser sustituidos únicamente por personas que tengan los conocimientos técnicos 
necesarios. Tenga en cuenta que los tambores de freno deben sustituirse siempre junto con las zapatas de freno 
y en juegos de ejes. Asegúrese de que los componentes son los correctos para el tipo de freno del vehículo.
Antes de comenzar, prepárese para seguir las instrucciones especiales del tipo de freno que proporciona el 
fabricante del vehículo y del freno, las cuales podrían no estar incluidas en esta instrucción básica de montaje.

DESMONTAJE:
•  Antes de comenzar a trabajar en el sistema de frenos, coloque una nota de advertencia en el volante que indique que el vehículo 

está en reparación.
•  Utilice solamente los tipos de gatos recomendados para trabajar debajo del vehículo. Asegure el vehículo para que no se 

mueva mientras se levanta con el gato y se coloca en los soportes de los ejes o en un elevador de vehículos de taller.
•  Asegúrese de haber quitado el freno de mano en su totalidad.
•  Restablezca el dispositivo de ajuste de las zapatas de freno.  1
•  No ejerza ninguna fuerza al desmontar el tambor de freno, de lo contrario, podrían producirse daños en los rodamientos de 

las ruedas, los sensores y los anillos dentados.  2
•  Utilice las herramientas especiales que recomienda el fabricante del vehículo y del freno.  3
•  En el caso de los tambores de freno con rodamientos de rueda y anillos sensores integrados: desmonte estas piezas con 

cuidado y sustitúyalas si es necesario. Vuelva a utilizar solamente las piezas que estén en perfecto estado.  4

PREMONTAJE:
•  Limpie a fondo la superficie de la brida y del rebaje de centrado: sin óxido ni rebabas. La superficie de la brida debe estar 

completamente limpia.  5
•  En el caso de los tambores de freno con rodamientos de rueda integrados: instale las piezas nuevas o reutilizables en perfecto 

estado, utilizando el tipo y la cantidad de lubricante que se especifican.  6
•  Instale los nuevos elementos de sellado de los rodamientos de las ruedas.
•  Si es necesario, coloque el nuevo anillo sensor.
•  Verifique si todos los componentes del freno de tambor (por ejemplo: cilindro de rueda, zapatas y accesorios) que desea seguir 

utilizando están en perfecto estado y si funcionan. Sustituya las piezas que no estén en perfecto estado.  7
•  Si no se indica lo contrario, retire la protección anticorrosiva solamente en las superficies de la brida y de fricción. Compruebe 

si la superficie de la brida está limpia, sin rebabas y sin daños.  8

MONTAJE:
•  Si se utilizan zapatas de freno nuevas, restablezca el dispositivo de ajuste de las zapatas de freno.
•  Utilice el limpiador de frenos de Hella Pagid para limpiar el tambor de freno, el buje del pasador de la zapata de freno  

y la placa de anclaje antes de montarlos.  9
•  Centre el tambor de freno, dependiendo del diseño, sujete el tornillo de fijación o el elemento de fijación. Apriete a mano con 

el par de fuerzas que especifica el fabricante del vehículo.
•  En el caso de los tambores de freno con cubo de rueda integrado: centre el tambor de freno, ajuste los rodamientos de las 

ruedas según las instrucciones correspondientes, ajuste esto si es necesario. Cubra el rodamiento de las ruedas con la tapa 
antigua (si está en perfecto estado) o, si es necesario, con la tapa nueva.  10

•  Ahora realice los ajustes básicos del freno de servicio y luego, ajuste el freno de mano.
•  Ahora apriete la rueda con el par de fuerzas que especifica el fabricante del vehículo.  11
•  No olvide controlar el par de fuerzas después de 100 km. Utilice este control adicional para comprobar que no haya fugas del 

líquido de frenos. 
•  Si se ha abierto el sistema hidráulico: ventile y llene el sistema de frenos con el líquido de frenos que se especifica según las 

recomendaciones del fabricante del vehículo.

ENSAYO:
•  Accione el pedal de freno varias veces hasta que el recorrido del pedal sea el correcto.  12
•  Compruebe el nivel del líquido de frenos y, si es necesario, vuelva a colocar más líquido de frenos hasta la marca MAX, según 

el líquido de frenos que se especifica en las recomendaciones del fabricante del vehículo.
•  Compruebe la estanqueidad del sistema de frenado, su correcto funcionamiento y el efecto de frenado, ya sea en un banco de 

pruebas o durante una breve y cuidadosa marcha de prueba. Las fugas detectadas se deben reparar en un centro de servicio 
autorizado. Compruebe que no se enciende la luz de advertencia del ABS o del ESP. 

•  Haga la prueba girando las ruedas a mano. Si se quita el freno de mano, las dos ruedas corren libres. Si está establecido en 
el nivel 2, ambas ruedas necesitan la misma fuerza de giro y en el nivel 3, ambas se bloquean. No debe detectarse ningún 
efecto de stick-slip.

INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL FUNCIONAMIENTO DE LOS FRENOS 
Coloque los tambores y forros de freno nuevos con la mayor suavidad y el cuidado que sea posible. Tenga cuidado 
con la fuerza de frenado reducida en las primeras paradas y trate de evitar las paradas bruscas que sean innecesarias 
durante los primeros 200 kilómetros para que las superficies de fricción puedan asentarse.

ET Piduritrumlite paigaldamise juhend
Tähelepanu! Lugege paigaldusjuhend enne piduritrumli vahetamist tähelepanelikult läbi. Juhiste eiramine 
ning valesti või ebakorrektselt paigaldamine muudab garantii kehtetuks. Illustratsioonid ja kirjeldused on vaid 
arusaamise parandamiseks ega asenda remondijuhiseid!

OLULINE TEAVE ENNE VAHETAMIST
Piduritrumleid tohivad vahetada ainult inimesed, kellel on vajalik tehniline pädevus. Piduritrumlid tuleb alati 
vahetada koos piduriklotsidega ning alati kogu teljel korraga. Veenduge, et komponendid oleksid sõiduki 
piduritüübi jaoks sobivad. Enne alustamist viige ennast kurssi sõiduki piduritüübi kohta kehtivate erijuhiste 
ja piduritootja juhistega, mida see üldine paigaldusjuhend ei pruugi sisaldada.
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DEMONTEERIMINE
•  Enne pidurisüsteemi kallal tööde alustamist paigaldage roolirattale hoiatus, mis annab teada, et sõidukit remonditakse.
•  Kasutage sõiduki all töötamiseks üksnes soovitatud tungrauatüüpe. Kindlustage sõiduk tungraua abil ülestõstmise või 

teljetugedele või töökojatõstukile paigaldamise ajaks liikuma hakkamise vastu.
•  Jälgige, et seisupidur oleks täielikult vabastatud.
•  Lähtestage piduriklotsi reguleerimisseadis.  1
•  Ärge rakendage piduritrumli lahtivõtmise ajal jõudu, muidu võivad rattalaagrid, andurid ja hammasrõngad kahjustada saada.  2
•  Kasutage sõiduki -ja piduritootja poolt soovitatud eritööriistu.  3
•  Integreeritud rattalaagrite ja andurrõngastega piduritrumlite korral võtke need osad ära ettevaatlikult ja vajaduse korral 

asendage. Kasutage vanu osi uuesti ainult siis, kui need on ideaalses seisukorras.  4

EELMONTEERIMINE
•  Puhastage ääriku ja tsentreerimissoone pind hoolikalt rooste- ja kidavabaks. Ääriku pind peab olema täiesti puhas.  5
•  Integreeritud rattalaagritega piduritrumlite korral paigaldage uued osad või ideaalses seisukorras vanad osad. Kasutage 

ettenähtud liiki ja ettenähtud koguses määrdeainet.  6
•  Paigaldage uued rattalaagri tihenduselemendid.
•  Vajaduse korral sisestage uus andurrõngas.
•  Kontrollige, kas kõik trummelpiduri komponendid (nt rattasilinder, piduriklotsid ja tarvikud), mida soovite uuesti kasutada, on 

ideaalses seisukorras ja toimivad. Asendage osad, mis ei ole ideaalses seisukorras.  7
•  Kui ei ole öeldud teisiti, eemaldage korrosioonikaitse ainult äärikult ja hõõrdpindadelt. Kontrollige, kas ääriku pind on puhas, 

kidadeta ja kahjustusteta.  8

PAIGALDAMINE
•  Uute piduriklotside kasutamise korral lähtestage piduriklotsi reguleerimisseadis.
•  Enne kokkupanekut puhastage piduritrummel, piduriklotsi sõrmläbiviik ja ankurplaat Hella Pagid piduripuhastusvahendiga.  9
•  Tsentreerige piduritrummel sõltuvalt ehitusest, kinnitage fikseerimiskruvi või kinnituselement. Pingutage sõidukitootja poolt 

ettenähtud pingutusmomendiga.
•  Integreeritud rattarummuga piduritrumlite korral tsentreerige piduritrummel, reguleerige rattalaagrid kooskõlas kohalduvate 

juhistega, kinnitage vajaduse korral. Katke rattalaager vana kattega (kui see on ideaalses seisukorras) või vajaduse korral uue 
kattega.  10

•  Nüüd tehke põhiseadistused sõidupiduril ja seejärel reguleerige seisupidurit.
•  Nüüd pingutage ratas sõidukitootja poolt ettenähtud pingutusmomendiga.  11
•  Kontrollige pingutusmomenti 100 km pärast. Kontrollige samal ajal, ega pidurivedelikku ei leki. 
•  Kui hüdraulikasüsteem on avatud, õhutage see ja täitke sõidukitootja juhistes soovitatud pidurivedelikuga.

TESTIMINE
•  Vajutage piduripedaali mitu korda, kuni pedaal liigub korrektselt.  12
•  Kontrollige pidurivedeliku taset ja vajaduse korral lisage kuni märgistuseni MAX uut pidurivedelikku, mida sõidukitootja 

soovitab.
•  Kontrollige, ega pidurisüsteem ei leki, ning kas see töötab korrektselt ja pidurdab korralikult. Kasutage selleks katsestendi 

või tehke lühike proovisõit. Tuvastatud lekked peab kõrvaldama volitatud teeninduskeskus. Kontrollige, ega ABS-i või ESP 
hoiatustuli ei sütti. 

•  Kontrollimiseks keerake rattaid käega. Seisupiduri lahtilaskmisel peavad mõlemad rattad vabalt liikuma. Tasemel 2 peab 
mõlema ratta pöörlemiseks vajaminev jõud olema ühesugune ning tasemel 3 peavad mõlemad rattad blokeeruma. 
Kinnijäämise ja libisemise efekti ei tohi tekkida.

JUHISED PIDURITE SISSETÖÖTAMISEKS 
Sõitke uued piduritrumlid ja -katted sisse võimalikult õrnalt ja ettevaatlikult. Tehke esimesed pidurdused vähendatud 
pidurijõuga ning püüdke esimese 200 kilomeetri jooksul vältida asjatuid äkkpidurdusi, et pidurite hõõrdpindadel 
moodustuks õige kiht.

FI Rumpujarrujen asennusohjeet
Huomio: Lue rumpujarrun asennusohjeet huolellisesti ennen kuin vaihdat rumpujarrun. Jos et noudata ohjeita 
ja kokoat tuotteet virheellisesti tai väärin, takuu ei päde. Kuvien ja kuvausten tarkoitus on vain antaa enemmän 
tietoa. Ne eivät korvaa korjausohjeita!

TÄRKEÄÄ TIETOA ENNEN VAIHTOA
Rumpujarrut saa vaihtaa vain sellainen henkilö, jolla on siihen vaadittava tekninen osaaminen. Huomaa, että 
rumpujarrut tulee aina vaihtaa yhdessä jarrukengän ja akselisettien kanssa. Varmista, että osat ovat aina 
ajoneuvon jarrutyypin mukaiset. Ennen kuin aloitat, valmistaudu seuraamaan erityisiä jarrutyypin ohjeita 
ajoneuvon ja jarrunvalmistajan mukaan, mitä tässä perusasennusohjeessa ei voida käsitellä.

PURKAMINEN:
•  Ennen kuin alat työstämään jarrujärjestelmää, kiinnitä varoitus ohjauspyörään, jossa ilmoitat, että ajoneuvoa huolletaan.
•  Käytä vain sellaisia tunkkeja, joita suositellaan auton alla suoritettaviin töihin. Varmista, että ajoneuvo ei pääse liikkumaan 

noston aikana, ja aseta se akselipukeille tai korjaamon autonosturiin.
•  Varmista, että pysäköintijarru on täysin vapautettu.
•  Resetoi jarrukengän säätölaite.  1
•  Älä käytä voimaa, kun purat rumpujarrun, sillä muutoin saatat vahingoittaa kuulalaakereita, antureita tai hammastettua 

rengasta.  2
•  Käytä ajoneuvon ja jarrun valmistajan suosittelemia erityisiä työkaluja.  3
•  Jos kyseessä on rumpujarru, jossa on integroidut kuulalaakerit ja anturirenkaat, pura osat varovasti ja vaihda tarpeen mukaan. 

Käytä uudelleen vain täydellisessä kunnossa olevat osat.  4

ENNEN ASENNUSTA:
•  Puhdista laipan ja keskittämisuran pinta huolellisesti, jotta siinä ei ole ruostetta tai epätasaisuuksia. Laipan pinnan tulee olla 

täysin puhdas.  5
•  Jos kyseessä ovat rumpujarrut, joissa on integroidut kuulalaakerit: asenna uudet tai uudelleenkäytettävät, täydellisessä 

kunnossa olevat osat käyttäen määriteltyä voiteluainetta ja sen määrää.  6
•  Asenna uudet kuulalaakerit sinetöivät elementit.
•  Asenna tarpeen mukaan uusi anturirengas.
•  Tarkista, että kaikki rumpujarrun osat (esim. jarrusylinteri, jarrukengät ja lisäosat), joita haluat vielä käyttää, ovat täydellisessä 

kunnossa ja toimivia. Vaihda kaikki osat, jotka eivät ole täydellisiä.  7
•  Ellei toisin mainita, poista korroosiosuoja vain laipasta ja kitkapinnoilta. Tarkista, onko laipan pinta puhdas, vailla epätasaisuuksia 

ja ehjä.  8

ASENNUS:
•  Jos käytät uusia jarrukenkiä, resetoi jarrukenkien säätölaite.
•  Käytä Hella Pagid-jarrupuhdistinta rumpujarrun, jarrukengän tappien holkkien ja ankkurilaatan puhdistamiseen ennen 

kokoamista.  9
•  Kohdista mallista riippuen rumpujarru keskelle, kiinnitä kiinnitysruuvi tai kiinnitysosa. Kiristä valmistajan määrittämän 

vääntömomentin mukaan.
•  Jos kyseessä ovat rumpujarrut, joissa on integroitu pyörän napa: keskitä rumpujarru, säädä kuulalaakerit niitä koskevien 

ohjeiden mukaisesti, varmista tarpeen mukaan. Peitä kuulalaakerit vanhalla kannella (jos se on täydellisessä kunnossa) tai 
tarpeen mukaan uudella.  10

•  Tee nyt perusasetukset seisontajarruun ja säädä sitten pysäköintijarru.
•  Kiristä nyt pyörä valmistajan määrittämän vääntömomentin mukaan.  11
•   Muista tarkistaa vääntömomentti 100 km:n jälkeen. Tarkista samalla, ettei missään ole jarrunestevuotoja. 
•  Jos hydrauliset järjestelmät avattiin: tuuleta ja täytä jarrujärjestelmä määritetyllä jarrunesteellä ajoneuvon valmistajan 

suositusten mukaisesti.

TESTAUS:
•  Käytä jarrupoljinta useasti, kunnes sen liikerata on oikein.  12
•  arkista jarrunesteen taso ja täydennä se tarpeen vaatiessa MAX-kohtaan asti uudella ajoneuvon valmistajan suositusten 

mukaisella jarrunesteellä.
•  Tarkista, ettei jarrujärjestelmä vuoda ja että se toimii oikein ja jarruttaa. Suorita testi testipenkillä tai lyhyellä ja varovaisella 

ajolla. Ilmenneet vuodot tulee korjata valtuutetulla korjaamolla. Tarkista, että ABS- tai ESP-varoitusvalo ei syty. 
•  Tarkista pyörät kääntämällä niitä käsin. Jos pysäköintijarru on vapautettu, kummatkin pyörät pyörivät vapaasti. Jos se on 

asetettu 2-asentoon, kummatkin pyörät vaativat saman voiman pyöriäkseen ja 3-asennossa kummatkin niistä on lukittu. 
Takertumiskitkailmiötä ei tule havaita.

OHJEET JARRUJEN SISÄÄNAJOON 
Aja uudet rumpujarrut ja jarruhihnat sisään mahdollisimman hellästi ja varovasti. Ole varovainen ensimmäisissä 
pysähdyksissä pienemmän jarrutehon takia ja yritä välttää turhia pysähdyksiä ensimmäisten 200 kilometrin aikana, 
jotta kitkapinnat saadaan ajettua sisään.

HR Upute za montažu kočnih bubnjeva
Pozor: Pažljivo pročitajte upute za montažu prije zamjene kočnog bubnja. U slučaju nepoštivanja uputa, kao 
što je pogrešna ili nepravilna montaža, jamstvo će prestati vrijediti. Ilustracije i prikazi služe isključivo boljem 
razumijevanju te ne mogu zamijeniti upute za popravke!

VAŽNE INFORMACIJE PRIJE ZAMJENE
Kočne bubnjeve smiju zamjenjivati samo osobe koje raspolažu potrebnom tehničkom stručnošću. Uzmite u obzir 
da se kočni bubnjevi uvijek moraju zamjenjivati u kombinaciji s kočnim papučama te u kompletu s osovinom. 
Provjerite odgovaraju li komponente vrsti kočnica vozila. Prije početka slijedite posebne upute u vezi s vrstom 
kočnica proizvođača vozila i kočnica koje možda nisu pokrivene ovim osnovnim uputama za montažu.

DEMONTAŽA:
•  Prije početka provedbe radova na kočnom sustavu na kolo upravljača pričvrstite upozoravajuću obavijest kojom se označava 

da se na vozilu provode popravci.
•  Koristite se samo onim vrstama sustava za podizanje koji se preporučuju za upotrebu tijekom radova ispod vozila. Onemogućite 

pomicanje vozila tijekom podizanja i postavljanja na stalke za osovine ili ga postavite na radioničku dizalicu.
•  Osigurajte da parkirna kočnica bude u potpunosti otpuštena.
•  Vratite postavke uređaja za prilagodbu kočnih papuča na izvorne postavke.  1
•  Nemojte primjenjivati silu tijekom demontaže kočnog bubnja jer u protivnom može doći do nastanka posljedičnih šteta na 

ležajevima kotača, senzorima i ozubljenim prstenovima.  2
•  Koristite se posebnim alatima koje preporučuje proizvođač vozila i kočnica.  3
•  U slučaju kočnih bubnjeva s integriranim ležajevima kotača i senzorskim prstenovima: pažljivo demontirajte te dijelove i po 

potrebi ih zamijenite. Ponovno upotrebljavajte samo one dijelove koji su u besprijekornu stanju.  4

PRIJE MONTAŽE:
•  Temeljito očistite površinu prirubnice i elementa za centriranje: na njima se ne smiju nalaziti hrđa ni srhovi. Površina prirubnice 

mora biti potpuno čista.  5
•  U slučaju kočnih bubnjeva s integriranim ležajevima kotača: montirajte nove ili ponovno upotrebljive dijelove koji su u savršenom 

stanju upotrebom navedene vrste i količine sredstva za podmazivanje.  6
•  Montirajte nove brtvene elemente ležajeva kotača.
•  Po potrebi umetnite novi prsten senzora.
•  Provjerite jesu li sve komponente kočnog bubnja (npr. cilindar kotača, kočne papučice i pribor) kojima se želite nastaviti koristiti 

u savršenom stanju i funkcionalne.  7
•  Ako nije drukčije navedeno, uklonite antikorozivnu zaštitu samo na površini prirubnice i tarnim površinama. Provjerite je li 

površina prirubnice čista, bez srhova i neoštećena.  8

MONTAŽA:
•  Ako se upotrebljavaju nove kočne papučice, vratite postavke uređaja za prilagodbu kočnih papučica na izvorne postavke.
•  Koristite se sredstvom za čišćenje kočnica Hella Pagid za čišćenje kočnog bubnja, ležaja kočne papučice i sidrene ploče prije 

montaže.  9
•  Centrirajte kočni bubanj u skladu s njegovom konstrukcijom, pričvrstite vijak za pričvršćivanje ili element za osiguravanje. 

Zategnite ga zakretnim momentom koji je propisao proizvođač vozila.
•  U slučaju kočnih bubnjeva s integriranom glavčinom kotača: centrirajte kočni bubanj, prilagodite ležajeve kotača u skladu s 

važećim uputama te ga, po potrebi, osigurajte. Prekrijte ležaj kotača starim poklopcem (ako je u besprijekornom stanju) ili, 
po potrebi, novim poklopcem.  10

•  Sada provedite osnovne postavke servisne kočnice i zatim prilagodite parkirnu kočnicu.
•  Sada zategnite kotač zakretnim momentom koji je propisao proizvođač vozila.  11
•  Nemojte zaboraviti provjeriti zatezni moment nakon 100 km. U okviru te provjere također osigurajte da ne postoji curenje 

kočione tekućine. 
•  Ako je hidraulički sustav bio otvoren: prozračite i napunite kočioni sustav propisanom kočionom tekućinom u skladu s 

preporukama proizvođača vozila.

ISPITIVANJE:
•  Pritisnite papučicu kočnice nekoliko puta dok hod papučice ne bude pravilan.  12
•  Provjerite razinu napunjenosti kočione tekućine i, po potrebi, dolijte svježu kočionu tekućinu do oznake MAX u skladu s 

preporukama proizvođača vozila.
•  Provjerite kočioni sustav na propusnost, pravilan rad i učinak kočenja, bilo na ispitnom postolju ili tijekom kratke i oprezne 

probne vožnje. Utvrđene propusnosti mora popraviti ovlašteni servisni centar. Osigurajte da se ne uključuju upozoravajuće 
žaruljice za ABS ni ESP. 

•  Provjerite ručnim okretanjem kotača. Ako je parkirna kočnica otpuštena, oba se kotača mogu neometano okretati. Ako je 
parkirna kočnica postavljena na 2. razinu, oba kotača moraju imati jednaku silu okretanja, a na 3. razini moraju biti potpuno 
blokirani. Ne smije biti uočljiv učinak zapinjanja ni proklizavanja.

UPUTE ZA PRILAGODBU KOČNICA NAKON MONTAŽE 
Smjestite nove kočne bubnjeve i obloge što pažljivije i opreznije možete. Budite oprezni zbog smanjene sile kočenja 
tijekom prvih nekoliko zaustavljanja i pokušajte izbjegavati nagla zaustavljanja tijekom prvih 200 kilometara kako 
bi se tarne površine mogle sleći.
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HU Fékdobok szerelési utasítása
Figyelem: a fékdob cseréje előtt figyelmesen olvassa el a szerelési utasításokat. Az utasítások be nem tartása, 
például a nem megfelelő összeszerelés érvénytelenít minden garanciát. Az ábrák és leírások csupán a jobb 
megértést szolgálják, és nem helyettesítik a javítási utasításokat!

FONTOS INFORMÁCIÓK A CSERE ELŐTT
A fékdobok cseréje csak a szükséges műszaki tapasztalattal rendelkező személyek végezzék. Vegye figyelembe, 
hogy a fékdobokat mindig a fékpofákkal együtt és tengelyenként egy garnitúrában kell cserélni. Gondoskodjon 
róla, hogy az alkatrészek megfeleljenek a jármű féktípusának. A kezdés előtt készüljön fel a jármű- és fékgyártó 
adott féktípusra vonatkozó speciális utasításainak betartására, amelyeket nem feltétlenül tartalmaz ez az 
alapvető szerelési útmutató.

LESZERELÉS:
•  A fékrendszeren végzendő munka megkezdése előtt helyezzen el figyelmeztetést a kormánykeréken, hogy a jármű javítás 

alatt áll.
•  Csak olyan emelőtípusokat használjon, amelyek ajánlottak a jármű alatti munkavégzésre. Biztosítsa a járművet elmozdulás 

ellen az emelés és a szerelőbakokra helyezés közben, vagy helyezze csápos járműemelőre.
•  Gondoskodjon róla, hogy a rögzítőféket teljesen kiengedjék.
•  Állítsa vissza a fékpofa-utánállító eszközt.  1
•  Ne fejtsen ki erőt a fékdob leszerelése során, ellenkező esetben következményes károk keletkezhetnek a kerékcsapágyakban, 

érzékelőkben és fogazott gyűrűkben.  2
•  Használjon a jármű- és fékgyártó által ajánlott speciális szerszámokat.  3
•  Integrált kerékcsapágyakkal és érzékelőgyűrűkkel rendelkező fékdobok esetén: óvatosan szerelje le ezeket az alkatrészeket, 

és szükség esetén cserélje ki. Csak tökéletes állapotú alkatrészeket használjon fel újra.  4

A BESZERELÉS ELŐTT:
•  Gondosan tisztítsa meg a karima és a központosító karima felületét: rozsda- és sorjamentesre. A karima felületének tökéletesen 

tisztának kell lennie.  5
•  Integrált kerékcsapággyal rendelkező fékdobok esetén: szereljen be új vagy tökéletes állapotú, újrahasználható alkatrészeket 

az előírt típusú és mennyiségű kenőanyaggal.  6
•  Szerelje be az új kerékcsapágy-tömítő elemeket.
•  Szükség esetén szerelje be az új érzékelőgyűrűt.
•  Ellenőrizze, hogy a dobfék összes továbbra is használni kívánt alkatrésze (pl. kerékfékhenger, fékpofák és kiegészítők) tökéletes 

és működőképes állapotban van. Cserélje ki a nem tökéletes állapotú alkatrészeket.  7
•  Amennyiben nincs másként feltüntetve, csak a karimáról és súrlódó felületekről távolítsa el a korrózióvédelmet.  

Ellenőrizze, hogy a karima felülete tiszta, sorja- és sérülésmentes legyen.  8

BESZERELÉS:
•  Új fékpofák használata esetén állítsa vissza a fékpofa-utánállító eszközt.
•  Hella Pagid féktisztítóval az összeszerelés előtt tisztítsa meg a fékdobot, a fékpofa-csapszeg perselyét és a biztosítólemezt.  9
•  Állítsa középre a fékdobot a kivitelének megfelelően, húzza meg a biztosítócsavart vagy a rögzítőelemet. Húzza meg a 

járműgyártó által megadott nyomatékkal.
•  Integrált kerékaggyal rendelkező fékdobok esetén: állítsa központosra a fékdobot, állítsa be a kerékcsapágyakat az alkalmazandó 

utasítások szerint, és szükség esetén rögzítse. Helyezze vissza a kerékcsapágyra a régi sapkát (ha tökéletes állapotú), illetve 
szükség esetén új sapkát.  10

•  Ezután végezze el az üzemi fék alapvető beállításait, majd állítsa be a rögzítőféket.
•  Ezt követően húzza meg a kereket a járműgyártó által meghatározott nyomatékkal.  11
•  Ne feledje ellenőrizni a meghúzási nyomatékot 100 km után. E vizsgálat során ellenőrizze azt is, hogy nincs-e fékfolyadék-

szivárgás. 
•  Ha a hidraulikus rendszert felnyitották: légtelenítse és töltse fel a rendszert a járműgyártó ajánlásainak megfelelő fékfolyadékkal.

ELLENŐRZÉS:
•  Nyomja meg többször a fékpedált amíg a pedálút megfelelő nem lesz.  12
•  Ellenőrizze a fékfolyadék szintjét, és szükség esetén töltse fel a járműgyártó ajánlásainak megfelelő friss fékfolyadékkal a 

MAX jelzésig.
•  Ellenőrizze a fékrendszer szivárgásait, megfelelő működését és fékhatását fékpadon vagy egy rövid óvatos próbaúton.  

A felfedezett szivárgásokat hivatalos szervizközpontban kell helyreállíttatni. Ellenőrizze, hogy nem világít-e az ABS vagy az 
ESP figyelmeztetőlámpa. 

•  A kerekek kézzel történő elforgatásával ellenőrizze a következőket: Kiengedett rögzítőfék esetén mindkét kerék szabadon 
elforog-e. A 2. fokozatra történő beállítás esetén mindkét keréknél azonos elforgatási erő szükséges, a 3. fokozatban pedig 
mindkét kerék blokkolva van. Nem tapasztalhat csúszás-tapadás hatást.

A FÉKEK BEJÁRATÁSÁRA VONATKOZÓ UTASÍTÁSOK  
Az új fékdobokat és betéteket a lehető legfinomabban és legóvatosabban járassa be. Az első megállításoknál 
vegye figyelembe a csökkentt fékerőt, és próbálja kerülni az erős fékezést az első 200 km-en a súrlódó felületek 
bekopása érdekében.

LT Stabdžių būgnų montavimo instrukcija
Dėmesio: prieš keisdami stabdžių būgnus, atidžiai perskaitykite montavimo instrukcijas. Jei nesilaikysite 
instrukcijų, kaip antai montuosite neteisingai arba netinkamai, nebebus taikoma garantija. Iliustracijos ir 
aprašymai skirti tik geresniam supratimui, ir jie nepakeičia remonto instrukcijų!

SVARBI INFORMACIJA PRIEŠ KEIČIANT DETALĘ
Stabdžių būgnus gali keisti tik žmonės, turintys atitinkamų techninių žinių. Įsidėmėkite, kad stabdžių būgnai 
visada turi būti keičiami kartu su stabdžių antdėklu ir komplektais su ašimi. Užtikrinkite, kad komponentai tiktų 
transporto priemonės stabdžių tipui. Prieš pradėdami darbą, pasiruoškite konkretaus stabdžių tipo instrukcijas, 
parengtas transporto priemonės ir stabdžių gamintojo, jeigu šis stabdžių tipas nebūtų pakankamai aprašytas 
pagrindinėse montavimo instrukcijose.

IŠMONTAVIMAS:
•  Prieš pradėdami tvarkyti stabdžių sistemą, priklijuokite įspėjimą ant vairo, kuriame būtų nurodyta, kad transporto priemonė 

remontuojama.
•  Naudokite tik tokio tipo kėliklius, kurie rekomenduojami darbui po šia transporto priemone. Apsaugokite transporto priemonę 

nuo judėjimo, kai ji pakelta, padėta ant ašių atramų ar pastatyta ant dirbtuvių keltuvo.
•  Užtikrinkite, kad stovėjimo stabdys bus visiškai atleistas.
•  Nustatykite stabdžių antdėklo reguliavimo įtaisą.  1
•  Išmontuodami stabdžių būgną nenaudokite jėgos, priešingu atveju, galite sugadinti rato guolius, jutiklius ir krumpliaračio  

žiedus.  2
•  Naudokite specialius įrankius, kuriuos rekomendavo transporto priemonės ir stabdžių gamintojas.  3
•  Jei stabdžių būgnai yra su integruotais ratų guoliais ir jutiklių žiedais: atsargiai išmontuokite šias dalis ir, jei reikia, pakeiskite 

jas. Dar kartą panaudokite tik tas dalis, kurios visiškai tinkamos naudoti.  4

PRIEŠ MONTUOJANT:
•  Kruopščiai nuvalykite jungės ir centrinės išdrožos paviršių, kad ant jų nebūtų rūdžių ir šerpetų. Jungės paviršius turi būti 

visiškai švarus.  5
•  Jei stabdžių būgnai yra su integruotais ratų guoliais: sumontuokite naujas arba tinkamas naudoti dalis, naudodami nurodytą 

tepalo tipą ir kiekį.  6
•  Sumontuokite naujus ratų guolių sandarinimo elementus.
•  Jei būtina, įdėkite naują jutiklio žiedą.
•  Patikrinkite, ar visi būgninių stabdžių komponentai (pvz., rato cilindras, stabdžių antdėklai ir priedai), kuriuos norite toliau 

naudoti, yra tinkamos būklės ir veikiantys. Pakeiskite dalis, kurios nėra tinkamos naudoti.  7
•  Pašalinkite apsaugą nuo korozijos tik nuo jungės ir nuo trinties veikiamų paviršių, nebent nurodyta kitaip. Patikrinkite, ar 

jungės paviršius yra švarus, nešerpetotas ir nesugadintas.  8

MONTAVIMAS:
•  Jei naudojami nauji stabdžių antdėklai, nustatykite stabdžių antdėklų reguliavimo įtaisą.
•  Prieš sumontuodami, Hella Pagid stabdžių valikliu nuvalykite stabdžių būgną, stabdžių antdėklo kaiščio įvorę ir tvirtinimo 

plokštę.  9
•  Nustatykite stabdžių būgną centre, atsižvelgdami į konstrukciją, pritvirtinkite tvirtinimo sraigtą ar fiksavimo elementą. Priveržkite 

sukimo momentu, kurį nurodė transporto priemonės gamintojas.
•  Jei stabdžių būgnuose integruota rato stebulė: nustatykite stabdžių būgną centre, sureguliuokite rato guolius pagal atitinkamas 

instrukcijas, jei reikia, užfiksuokite juos. Uždenkite rato guolius senu dangteliu (jei jis tinkamas naudoti) arba, jei būtina, nauju 
dangteliu.  10

•  Dabar atlikite pagrindinius darbinio stabdžio nustatymus ir vėliau sureguliuokite stovėjimo stabdį.
•  Dabar priveržkite ratą sukimo momentu, nurodytu transporto priemonės gamintojo.  11
•  Nepamirškite patikrinti priveržimo sukimo momento po 100 km. Papildomai patikrinkite, ar neištekėjo stabdžių skystis. 
•  Jei hidraulinė sistema buvo atidaryta: išleiskite orą ir pripildykite stabdžių sistemą nurodytu stabdžių skysčiu, kurį rekomendavo 

transporto priemonės gamintojas.

BANDYMAI:
•  Kelis kartus paspaudykite stabdžių pedalą, kol pedalo eiga bus teisinga.  12
•  Patikrinkite stabdžių skysčio lygį ir, jei reikia, įpilkite šviežio stabdžių skysčio iki MAX žymos, pasirinkę arba nurodytą stabdžių 

skystį, arba transporto priemonės gamintojo rekomenduojamą skystį.
•  Patikrinkite stabdžių sistemą, ar joje nėra nuotėkio, ar ji tinkamai veikia ir stabdo, o ant testavimo stendo arba atliekant trumpą 

bandomąjį važiavimą nustatytą nuotėkį turi pašalinti įgaliotas paslaugų centras. Patikrinkite, ar neįsijungia  ABS arba ESP 
įspėjamoji lemputė. 

•  Patikrinkite ratus, sukdami juos ranka. Jei stovėjimo stabdys atleistas, abu ratai laisvai sukasi. Jei jis nustatytas į 2 lygį, abiem 
ratams reikės tos pačios sukimo jėgos, o 3 lygyje jie abu bus užblokuoti. Neturėtų atsirasti vibracijos .

STABDŽIŲ ĮVAŽINĖJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS 
Naujus stabdžių būgnus ir pamušalus pritrinkite kuo atsargiau. Būkite atsargūs, nes stabdymo jėga pirmuosiuose 
sustojimuose bus mažesnė, ir stenkitės išvengti nebūtino staigaus stabdymo per pirmuosius 200 kilometrų, kad 
trinties veikiami paviršiai galėtų prisitrinti.

LV Bremžu trumuļu montāžas pamācība
Uzmanību: Pirms bremžu trumuļa nomaiņas uzmanīgi izlasiet montāžas pamācību. Ja tā netiek ievērota, 
piemēram, montāžu veicot kļūdaini vai nepareizi, garantija zaudē spēku. Attēli un apraksti kalpo tikai labākai 
izpratnei un neaizvieto remonta pamācību!

SVARĪGA INFORMĀCIJA PIRMS NOMAIŅAS
Bremžu trumuļus drīkst nomainīt personas ar nepieciešamajām tehniskajām zināšanām. Ievērojiet, ka bremžu 
trumuļi vienmēr jānomaina kopā ar bremžu klučiem un visai asij kopā. Pārliecinieties, vai detaļas atbilst 
transportlīdzekļa bremžu tipam. Pirms sākat darbu, iepazīstieties ar transportlīdzekļa un bremžu ražotāja 
speciālajām instrukcijām par bremžu tipu, kas šajā vispārīgajā montāžas pamācībā, iespējams, nav aprakstītas.

DEMONTĀŽA:
•  Pirms sākt darbu ar bremžu sistēmu, piestipriniet pie stūres brīdinājuma zīmi par to, ka šis transportlīdzeklis tiek remontēts.
•  Izmantojiet tikai tādus domkratu tipus, ko ieteicams izmantot darbam zem transportlīdzekļa. Nodrošiniet transportlīdzekli 

pret kustēšanos, kamēr tas ir pacelts ar domkratu, novietots uz tilta balstiem vai uz darbnīcas transportlīdzekļu pacēlāja.
•  Pārliecinieties, ka stāvbremze ir pilnībā atlaista.
•  Atiestatiet bremžu loka regulēšanas ierīci.  1
•  Nedemontējiet bremžu trumuli ar varu, pretējā gadījumā var sabojāt riteņu gultņus, sensorus un zobgredzenus.  2
•  Izmantojiet speciālos darbarīkus, ko iesaka transportlīdzekļa un bremžu ražotājs.  3
•  Ja bremžu trumuļos ir integrēti riteņu gultņi un sensoru gredzeni: uzmanīgi demontējiet daļas un aizvietojiet tās, ja nepieciešams. 

Atkārtoti izmantojiet tikai nevainojamā stāvoklī esošas daļas.  4

PIRMS MONTĀŽAS:
•  Rūpīgi notīriet atloka virsmu un centrēšanas gropi – tām jābūt bez rūsas un bez grātēm. Atloka virsmai jābūt pilnīgi tīrai.  5
•  Ja bremžu trumuļos ir integrēti riteņu gultņi, uzstādiet jaunas vai nevainojamā stāvoklī esošas daļas, izmantojot norādīto 

smērvielas tipu un daudzumu.  6
•  Uzstādiet jaunus riteņu gultņu blīvējumus.
•  Ja nepieciešams, ievietojiet jaunu sensora gredzenu.
•  Pārbaudiet, vai visi bremžu trumuļa elementi (piem., riteņa cilindrs, bremžu loki un piederumi), ko vēlaties izmantot arī turpmāk, 

ir nevainojamā stāvoklī un darbojas. Nomainiet daļas, kas nav nevainojamā stāvoklī.  7
•  Ja nav norādīts citādi, noņemiet aizsardzību pret koroziju tikai uz atloka un berzes virsmām. Pārbaudiet, vai atloka virsma  

ir tīra, bez grātēm un nav bojāta.  8

MONTĀŽA:
•  Ja izmantojat jaunus bremžu lokus, atiestatiet bremžu loka regulēšanas ierīci.
•  Pirms montāžas izmantojiet Hella Pagid bremžu tīrītāju, lai notīrītu bremžu trumuli, bremžu loka tapu un pamatplātni.  9
•  Centrējiet bremžu trumuli un atkarībā no konstrukcijas pievelciet un nofiksējiet skrūvi vai stiprinājuma elementu.  

Pievelciet līdz transportlīdzekļa ražotāja norādītajam griezes momentam.
•  Ja bremžu trumulī ir integrēta riteņa rumba: centrējiet bremžu trumuli, pielāgojiet riteņa gultņus saskaņā ar piemērojamām 

instrukcijām, ja nepieciešams, nodrošiniet. Riteņa gultnim uzlieciet veco vāciņu (ja tas ir nevainojamā stāvoklī) vai, ja 
nepieciešams, jaunu vāciņu.  10

•  Iestatiet darba bremžu pamata regulējumu un pēc tam noregulējiet stāvbremzi.
•  Pievelciet riteni līdz ražotāja norādītajam griezes momentam.  11
•  Neaizmirstiet pārbaudīt griezes momentu pēc 100 km. Izmantojiet šo pārbaudi, lai papildus kontrolētu, vai nav noplūdis bremžu 

šķidrums. 
•  Ja tikusi atvērta hidraulikas sistēma: atgaisojiet un uzpildiet bremžu sistēmu ar transportlīdzekļa ražotāja ieteikto bremžu 

šķidrumu.
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TESTĒŠANA:
•  Vairākas reizes iedarbiniet bremžu pedāli, līdz pedāļa gājiens ir pareizs.  12
•  Pārbaudiet bremžu šķidruma līmeni un, ja nepieciešams, papildiniet ar svaigu bremžu šķidrumu līdz MAX atzīmei atbilstīgi 

transportlīdzekļa ražotāja ieteiktā bremžu šķidruma ražotāja norādījumiem.
•  Vai nu uz testa stenda, vai īsā, uzmanīgi veiktā izmēģinājuma braucienā pārbaudiet, vai bremžu sistēmā nav noplūžu, tā 

darbojas pareizi un tiek panākts pareizs bremzēšanas efekts. Konstatēto noplūžu novēršana jāuzdod pilnvarotam servisa 
centram. Pārbaudiet, vai neiedegas ABS vai ESP brīdinājuma gaismiņas.

•  Pārbaudiet, ar rokām griežot riteņus. Ja stāvbremze ir atlaista, abi riteņi griežas brīvi. Iestatot 2. līmeni, abiem riteņiem ir 
nepieciešams vienāds griešanās spēks, bet 3. līmenī tie abi ir bloķēti. Nevajadzētu parādīties izslīdēšanai.

NORĀDĪJUMI PAR BREMŽU IEBRAUKŠANU  
Uzstādiet jaunos bremžu trumuļus un uzlikas pēc iespējas saudzīgi un rūpīgi. Esiet piesardzīgi un ņemiet vērā 
samazināto bremzēšanas spēku pirmajās apstāšanās reizēs, kā arī centieties izvairīties no nevajadzīgi straujas 
bremzēšanas pirmo 200 kilometru laikā, lai berzes virsmas varētu labi iegulties.

NL Montage-instructie voor remtrommels
Let op: lees de montage-instructies zorgvuldig door voordat u de remtrommel vervangt. Bij niet-naleving, 
zoals onjuiste montage, komen alle garanties te vervallen. De afbeeldingen en beschrijvingen zijn bedoeld 
voor beter begrip en zijn geen vervanging van de reparatie-instructies!

BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE VOOR VERVANGING
Remtrommels mogen alleen worden vervangen door personen met de benodigde technische vakkennis. Let 
op dat remtrommels altijd in combinatie met remschoen en in assensets vervangen moeten worden. Zorg 
ervoor dat de componenten correct zijn voor het remtype van het voertuig. Voordat u aan de slag gaat moet 
u de speciale remtype-instructies van de voertuig- en remfabrikant in acht nemen, die mogelijk niet worden 
behandeld in deze basismontage-instructie.

DEMONTAGE:
•  Voor aanvang van de werkzaamheden aan het remsysteem moet een waarschuwing aan het stuurwiel worden aangebracht, 

waarbij wordt aangegeven dat het voertuig gerepareerd wordt.
•  Gebruik alleen kriktypes die worden aanbevolen voor werkzaamheden onder het voertuig. Beveilig het voertuig tegen bewegen 

tijdens het opkrikken en het plaatsen op de asstaanders of plaatsing op een voertuiglift in de werkplaats.
•  Zorg ervoor dat de parkeerrem volledig is vrijgezet.
•  Reset het remschoenafstelapparaat.  1
•  Oefen geen kracht uit bij het demonteren van de remtrommel. Anders zou er gevolgschade kunnen optreden aan wiellagers, 

sensoren en getande ringen.  2
•  Gebruik de speciale gereedschappen die worden aanbevolen door de voertuig- en remfabrikant.  3
•  Als er sprake is van remtrommels met geïntegreerde wiellagers en sensorringen: demonteer deze onderdelen zorgvuldig en 

vervang ze indien nodig. Gebruik onderdelen alleen opnieuw als ze in perfecte staat zijn.  4

VOORMONTAGE:
•  Reinig het oppervlak van de flens en middelste groef grondig: roestvrij, braamvrij. Het oppervlak van de flens moet helemaal 

schoon zijn.  5
•  Als er sprake is van remtrommels met geïntegreerde wiellagers: installeer de nieuwe of herbruikbare onderdelen in perfecte 

staat en gebruik de gespecificeerde soort en hoeveelheid smeermiddel.  6
•  Installeer de nieuwe wiellager-afdichtelementen.
•  Breng indien nodig de nieuwe sensorring in.
•  Controleer of alle remtrommelcomponenten (bijv. wielcilinder, remschoenen en toebehoren) die u wilt blijven gebruiken in 

perfecte staat zijn en goed functioneren. Vervang onderdelen die niet in perfecte staat zijn.  7
•  Tenzij anders aangegeven moet de corrosiebescherming alleen op de flens- en frictieoppervlakken worden verwijderd. 

Controleer of het flensoppervlak schoon, braamvrij en onbeschadigd is.  8

PLAATSING:
•  Als nieuwe remschoenen worden gebruikt, moet het remschoenafstelapparaat worden gereset.
•  Gebruik Hella Pagid-remmenreiniger om de remtrommel, de penbus van de remschoen en ankerplaat te reinigen voordat de 

montage wordt uitgevoerd.  9
•  Centreer de remtrommel, afhankelijk van het ontwerp, haal de bevestigingsschroef of het bevestigingselement aan. Haal aan 

met het moment dat is gespecificeerd door de voertuigfabrikant.
•  Als er sprake is van remtrommels met geïntegreerde wielslag: centreer de remtrommel, stel de wiellagers af in 

overeenstemming met de toepasselijke instructies, borg deze indien nodig. Bedek het wiellager met de oude kap (indien in 
perfecte staat) of, indien nodig, met de nieuwe kap.  10

•  Breng nu de basisinstelling van de servicerem aan en stel vervolgens de parkeerrem af.
•  Haal nu het wiel aan met het moment dat is gespecificeerd door de voertuigfabrikant.  11
•  Vergeet niet om het aanhaalmoment na 100 km te controleren. Kijk bij deze controle ook of er geen remvloeistof lekt. 
•  Als het hydraulische systeem is geopend: ventileer en vul het remsysteem met de gespecificeerde remvloeistof conform de 

aanbevelingen van de voertuigfabrikant.

TESTEN:
•  Activeer het rempedaal meerdere keren totdat de pedaalweg correct is.  12
•  Controleer het remvloeistofpeil en vul dit indien nodig bij met verse remvloeistof tot de MAX-markering. Gebruik de remvloeistof 

conform de aanbevelingen van de voertuigfabrikant.
•  Controleer het remsysteem op lekkages, correcte werking en remwerking, op een proefbank of tijdens een korte, voorzichtige 

proefrit. Gedetecteerde lekkages moeten worden gerepareerd door een erkend servicecentrum. Controleer of er geen ABS- of 
ESP-waarschuwingslampje brandt. 

•  Controleer door de wielen met de hand te draaien. Indien de parkeerrem is vrijgezet draaien beide wielen vrij. En indien ingesteld 
op niveau 2 moeten beide wielen dezelfde draaikracht hebben en moeten ze op niveau 3 allebei geblokkeerd zijn. Er moet 
geen stick-slip-effect worden gedetecteerd.

INSTRUCTIES VOOR HET INRIJDEN VAN DE REMMEN  
Plaats de nieuwe remtrommels en -voeringen zo voorzichtig en zorgvuldig mogelijk. Wees voorzichtig met de 
verlaagde remkracht bij de eerste stops en probeer om onnodige harde stops tijdens de eerste 200 kilometer te 
voorkomen zodat de frictieoppervlakken ingereden kunnen worden.

NO Monteringsanvisning for bremsetromler
OBS: Les monteringsanvisningene nøye før du bytter ut bremsetrommelen. Manglende overholdelse, for 
eksempel ukorrekt- eller feil montering, vil gjøre garantien ugyldig. Illustrasjonene og beskrivelsene tjener 
bare til en bedre forståelse og er ingen erstatning for reparasjonsanvisningene!

VIKTIG INFORMASJON FØR UTSKIFTING
Bremsetromler skal bare byttes ut av personer med nødvendig teknisk ekspertise. Merk at bremsetromler 
alltid må skiftes ut i kombinasjon med bremsesko og i akselsett. Forsikre deg om at komponentene er riktige 
for kjøretøyets bremsetype. Før du begynner, gjør deg klar til å følge spesifikke anvisninger for bremsetypen 
fra kjøretøy- og bremseprodusenten, som ikke kan dekkes av denne grunnleggende monteringsanvisningen.

DEMONTERING:
•  Før du begynner med arbeid på bremsesystemet, fest en skriftlig advarsel på rattet som indikerer at kjøretøyet er under 

reparasjon.
•  Bruk kun jekktyper som anbefales for arbeid under kjøretøyet. Sikre kjøretøyet mot bevegelse mens du jekker opp og plasserer 

det på en akselstøttebukk, eller plasser det i en løftebukk.
•  Forsikre deg om at parkeringsbremsen er fullstendig frigjort.
•  Tilbakestill justeringsenheten for bremseskoen.  1
•  Ikke bruk kraft når du demonterer bremsetrommelen, ellers kan det føre til skader på hjullager, sensorene og tannkransen.  2
•  Bruk spesialverktøyene som er anbefalt av kjøretøy- og bremseprodusenten.  3
•  Når det gjelder bremsetromler med integrerte hjullager og sensorringer: demonter disse delene forsiktig og skift ut om 

nødvendig. Kun deler i perfekt stand kan brukes på nytt.  4

FORMONTASJE:
•  Rengjør overflaten på flensen og sentreringsanordningen grundig slik at de er fri for rust og grat. Flensens overflate må være 

helt ren.  5
•  Når det gjelder bremsetromler med integrerte hjullager: installer de nye- eller gjenbrukbare delene i perfekt stand, med den 

spesifiserte typen og mengden smøremiddel.  6
•  Monter de nye tetningselementene til hjullageret.
•  Sett inn den nye sensorringen om nødvendig.
•  Kontroller om alle trommelbremsekomponentene (f.eks. hjulsylinder, bremsesko og tilbehør) som du vil fortsette å bruke,  

er i perfekt stand og fungerer. Bytt ut deler som ikke er i perfekt stand.  7
•  Med mindre annet er oppgitt, må du kun fjerne korrosjonsbeskyttelsen på flensen og friksjonsflatene. Sjekk om overflaten på 

flensen er ren, fri for grat, og uskadet.  8

MONTERING:
•  Hvis du bruker nye bremsesko, må du tilbakestille justeringsenheten til bremseskoen.
•  Bruk Hella Pagid-bremserenser til å rengjøre bremsetrommelen, bremseskoens pinnehylse og ankerplaten før montering.  9
•  Sentrer bremsetrommelen, avhengig av utforming, fest festeskruen eller festelementet. Stram til det dreiemomentet som er 

angitt av kjøretøyprodusenten.
•  Når det gjelder bremsetromler med integrert hjulnav: sentrer bremsetrommelen, juster hjullagrene i henhold til gjeldende 

instruksjoner og fest om nødvendig. Dekk hjullageret med den gamle hetten (hvis den er i perfekt stand) eller, om nødvendig, 
den nye hetten.  10

•  Gjør nå grunninnstillingene til driftsbremsen, og juster deretter parkeringsbremsen.
•  Stram nå hjulet til det dreiemomentet som er angitt av kjøretøyprodusenten.  11
•  Ikke glem å kontrollere tiltrekkingsmomentet etter 100 km. Bruk denne kontrollen for å kontrollere at det ikke er lekkasje av 

bremsevæske. 
•  Hvis det hydrauliske systemet har blitt åpnet: ventiler og fyll bremsesystemet med spesifisert bremsevæske i henhold til 

anbefalingene fra produsenten av kjøretøyet.

TESTING:
•  Aktiver bremsepedalen flere ganger til pedalvandringen er riktig.  12
•  Kontroller bremsevæskenivået, og fyll om nødvendig på med ny bremsevæske til MAX-merket, i henhold til den angitte 

bremsevæsken i henhold til anbefalingene fra produsenten av kjøretøyet.
•  Kontroller bremsesystemet for lekkasjer, korrekt drift og bremseeffekt, enten på en testbenk eller under en kort og forsiktig 

prøvekjøring. Oppdagede lekkasjer må repareres av et autorisert servicesenter. Kontroller at det ikke er noe ABS- eller ESP-
varsellys. 

•  Kontroller ved å dreie hjulene for hånd. Hvis parkeringsbremsen løsnes går begge hjulene fritt. Og hvis den er satt til nivå 2 
trenger begge hjulene samme svingkraft, og på nivå 3 er begge blokkert. Det skal ikke være noen påvisbar lugging av hjulene.

ANVISNINGER FOR Å KJØRE INN BREMSENE  
Sett inn de nye bremsetromlene og fôringene så varsomt og forsiktig som mulig. Vær forsiktig med redusert 
bremsekraft ved de første stoppene og prøv å unngå unødvendige harde stopp de første 200 kilometerne slik at 
friksjonsflatene kan sette seg.

PT Instruções de montagem de tambores de freio
Atenção: Leia as instruções de instalação cuidadosamente antes de substituir o tambor de freio. O não 
cumprimento, como montagem incorreta ou inadequada, invalidará qualquer garantia. As ilustrações e 
descrições servem apenas para proporcionar uma melhor compreensão e não substituem as instruções de 
reparo!

INFORMAÇÕES IMPORTANTES ANTES DA SUBSTITUIÇÃO
Os tambores de freio devem ser substituídos apenas por pessoas com os conhecimentos técnicos necessários. 
Observe que os tambores de freio sempre devem ser substituídos em combinação com a sapata de freio e 
em jogos de eixo. Certifique-se de que os componentes estejam corretos para o tipo de freio do veículo.  
Antes de começar, prepare-se para seguir as instruções especiais de tipo de freio do fabricante do veículo e 
do freio, que não podem ser abordadas nestas instruções básicas de montagem.

DESMONTE:
•  Antes de começar a trabalhar no sistema de freio, afixe uma nota de advertência no volante indicando que o veículo está  

sendo reparado.
•  Use apenas os tipos de macaco recomendados para trabalhar embaixo do veículo. Proteja o veículo contra movimento  

ao levantá-lo e colocá-lo em suportes de eixo ou colocá-lo em um elevador automotivo de oficina.
•  Certifique-se de que o freio de estacionamento tenha sido totalmente liberado.
•  Reinicie o dispositivo de ajuste da sapata de freio.  1
•  Não exerça nenhuma força ao desmontar o tambor do freio — caso contrário, podem ocorrer danos aos rolamentos das rodas, 

sensores e anéis dentados.  2
•  Use as ferramentas especiais recomendadas pelo fabricante do veículo e do freio.  3
•  No caso de tambores de freio com rolamentos de roda e sensores tipo anel integrados: desmonte essas peças com cuidado 

e as substitua se necessário. Reutilize apenas peças em perfeitas condições.  4

PRÉ-MONTAGEM:
•  Limpe bem a superfície da flange e o rebaixo centralizador: ela deve estar sem ferrugem e sem rebarbas. A superfície da 

flange deve estar completamente limpa.  5
•  No caso de tambores de freio com rolamentos de roda integrados: instale as peças novas ou reutilizáveis em perfeito estado, 

utilizando o tipo e quantidade de lubrificante indicados.  6
•  Instale os novos elementos de vedação do rolamento da roda.
•  Se necessário, insira o novo sensor tipo anel.
•  Verifique se todos os componentes do freio a tambor (por exemplo: cilindro da roda, sapatas do freio e acessórios) que  

pretende continuar a utilizar estão em perfeitas condições e a funcionar. Substitua as peças que não se encontram em 
perfeitas condições.  7

�

�

�

�

�

�

1 2

3

7

9

4

5 6

8

10

12

1

2

3

4

5

11

•  Salvo indicação em contrário, retire a proteção anticorrosiva apenas na flange e nas superfícies de fricção. Verifique se a 
superfície da flange está limpa, sem rebarbas e sem danos.  8

AJUSTE:
•  Se estiver usando novas sapatas de freio, reinicie o dispositivo de ajuste da sapata de freio.
•  Use um limpador de freio Hella Pagid para limpar o tambor do freio, a bucha do pino da sapata de freio e a placa de ancoragem 

antes de montar.  9
•  Centralize o tambor de freio, dependendo do modelo, e aperte o parafuso de fixação ou elemento de fixação. Aperte com o 

torque especificado pelo fabricante do veículo.
•  No caso de tambores de freio com cubo de roda integrado: centralize o tambor de freio, ajuste os rolamentos da roda de acordo 

com as instruções aplicáveis e fixe se necessário. Cubra o rolamento da roda com a tampa antiga (se estiver em perfeito 
estado) ou, se necessário, com a nova tampa.  10

•  Agora faça os ajustes básicos do freio de serviço e, em seguida, ajuste o freio de mão.
•  Agora aperte a roda com o torque especificado pelo fabricante do veículo.  11
•  Não se esqueça de verificar o torque de aperto após 100 km. Use esta verificação de controles adicionais para que não haja 

vazamentos de fluido de freio. 
•  Caso o sistema hidráulico tenha sido aberto: ventile o sistema de freio e encha-o com o fluido de freio especificado nas 

recomendações do fabricante do veículo.

TESTE:
•  Acione o pedal do freio várias vezes até que o curso do pedal esteja correto.  12
•  Verifique o nível do fluido de freio e, se necessário, complete com fluido de freio novo até a marca MAX, de acordo com o fluido 

de freio especificado nas recomendações do fabricante do veículo.
•  Verifique o sistema de freios em relação a vazamentos, operação correta e efeito de frenagem em uma bancada de teste 

ou durante uma pequena e cuidadosa operação de teste; os vazamentos detectados devem ser reparados por um centro de 
serviço autorizado. Verifique se não há luzes de advertência ABS ou ESP iminentes. 

•  Verifique girando as rodas manualmente. Se o freio de estacionamento for liberado, ambas as rodas devem rodar livremente. 
Se for definido para o nível 2, ambas as rodas precisam da mesma força de giro. No nível 3, ambas devem ser bloqueadas. 
Não deve haver nenhum atrito detectável.

INSTRUÇÕES PARA TESTE INICIAL DOS FREIOS  
Coloque os novos tambores e lonas de freio da maneira mais suave e cuidadosa possível. Tenha cuidado com a força 
de frenagem reduzida nas primeiras paradas e tente evitar paradas bruscas desnecessárias durante os primeiros 
200 quilômetros para que as superfícies de fricção possam se alinhar.

RU Инструкция по установке тормозных барабанов
Важно! Внимательно ознакомьтесь с данной инструкцией перед началом работ. Несоблюдение этого 
требования, в частности, ошибочная или неправильная сборка, может повлечь за собой отказ от 
гарантии. Иллюстрации и описание служат только для лучшего понимания и не заменяют инструкции 
по ремонту автомобиля!

ВАЖНАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ПЕРЕД ЗАМЕНОЙ
Работы по замене тормозных барабанов должны проводиться только специалистами, обладающими 
необходимой технической квалификацией. Обратите внимание, что тормозные барабаны всегда должны 
заменяться вместе с тормозными колодками и только целым комплектом на ось автомобиля. Убедитесь, 
что компоненты точно соответствуют спецификации автомобиля. Перед началом работ приготовьтесь 
следовать специальным инструкциям производителя автомобиля, которые могут не быть охвачены 
данной базовой инструкцией по установке.

ДЕМОНТАЖ:
•  Перед началом работы с тормозной системой прикрепите на рулевое колесо предупреждающую табличку, указывающую 

на то, что автомобиль находится в ремонте.
•  Используйте только те типы подъемных устройств, которые рекомендуется использовать для работы под автомобилем. 

Закрепите транспортное средство от перемещения при подъеме домкратом и размещении на стойках или на подъемнике 
автомобиля в мастерской.

•  Убедитесь, что стояночный тормоз полностью отпущен.
•  Освободите устройство регулировки тормозной колодки.  1
•  Не прилагайте чрезмерных усилий при демонтаже тормозного барабана, иначе это может привести к повреждению 

подшипника колеса, датчика и сенсорного зубчатого кольца.  2
•  Используйте специальный инструмент, рекомендованный производителем транспортного средства.  3
•  В случае тормозных барабанов со встроенным колесным подшипником и сенсорным кольцом: аккуратно демонтируйте 

эти детали и при необходимости замените. Используйте вторично только исправные детали.  4

ПОДГОТОВКА К МОНТАЖУ:
•  Тщательно очистите поверхность фланца и центрирующего выступа от грязи и ржавчины.  5
•  В случае тормозных барабанов со встроенным колесным подшипником: установите новые или исправные многоразовые 

детали, используя соответствующую смазку в предписанном количестве.  6
•  Установите новые защитные элементы колесных подшипников.
•  При необходимости вставьте новое сенсорное кольцо.
•  Проверьте, находятся ли все компоненты барабанного тормоза (рабочий цилиндр, тормозные колодки и аксессуары), 

используемые вторично, в исправном состоянии. Замените детали при необходимости.  7
•  Если не указано иное, удалите консервационную смазку только с посадочной и рабочей поверхностей. Проверьте, 

является ли посадочная поверхность чистой, без задиров и деформации.  8

УСТАНОВКА:
•  Если используются новые тормозные колодки, установите регулятор тормозных колодок в нейтральное положение.
•  Перед сборкой используйте очиститель тормозов Hella Pagid Friction для очистки всех деталей тормозного механизма.  9
•  Отцентрируйте тормозной барабан, в зависимости от конструкции затяните удерживающий винт или крепеж до момента, 

указанного заводом - изготовителем автомобиля.
•  В случае тормозных барабанов со встроенной ступицей колеса: отцентрируйте тормозной барабан, отрегулируйте 

подшипник в соответствии с инструкцией, при необходимости зафиксируйте. Установите защитную крышку, не имеющую 
повреждений и деформации.  10

•  Выполните основные настройки рабочего тормоза, а затем отрегулируйте стояночный тормоз.
•  Затяните колесо до момента, предписываемого изготовителем автомобиля.  11
•  Не забудьте проверить момент затяжки после 100 км пробега. Одновременно рекомендуется проверить узел на предмет 

утечек тормозной жидкости.
•  Если отсоединялись гидравлические трубки: заполните систему тормозной жидкостью в соответствии с рекомендациями 

производителя автомобиля. Прокачайте систему от воздуха.

ПРОВЕРКИ:
•  Нажмите на педаль тормоза несколько раз, пока ход педали не нормализуется.  12
•  Проверьте уровень тормозной жидкости и, при необходимости, долейте новую тормозную жидкость, согласно 

спецификации производителя автомобиля, до отметки MAX.
•  Проверьте тормозную систему на наличие утечек, правильную работу и эффективность торможения на стенде, либо во 

время пробной поездки. Обнаруженные протечки должны быть устранены. Проверьте, не горит ли предупреждающий 
индикатор ABS или ESP.

•  Проверьте вручную вращение колес. Если стояночный тормоз отпущен, оба колеса должны вращаться свободно. При 
активации на 2 щелчка оба колеса должны оказывать одинаковое и равномерное сопротивление вращению, на 3 
щелчка - полностью блокироваться.

ОБКАТКА НОВЫХ БАРАБАНОВ: 
Обязательно обкатывайте новые тормозные барабаны и колодки. По возможности применяйте меньшее 
тормозное усилие при первых остановках после замены и старайтесь избегать ненужных жестких торможений 
в течение первых 200 километров для лучшей притирки поверхностей трения.

RO Instrucțiuni de montaj pentru Tamburii de Frână
Atenție: Citiți cu atenție instrucțiunile de montaj înainte să înlocuiți tamburul de frână. Erorile și/sau asamblarea 
necorespunzătoare vor anula garanția produsului. Imaginile și descrierile sunt pentru o mai bună înțelegere 
a procesului dar nu înlocuiesc instrucțiunile de reparații!

INFORMAȚII IMPORTANTE ÎNAINTEA PROCESULUI DE ÎNLOCUIRE
Tamburii de frână se înlocuiesc doar de către persoane autorizate din punct de vedere tehnic. Rețineți că tamburii 
de frână se înlocuiesc întotdeauna în pereche cu saboții de frână pentru fiecare osie în parte. Asigurați-vă că 
toate componentele corespund sistemului de frânare. Instrucțiunile de montaj generale nu acoperă în întregime 
instrucțiunile oferite de constructorul auto și al sistemului de frânare, asigurați-vă că le aveți la îndemână 
înainte de începerea procesului de înlocuire. 

DEMONTARE:
•  Înainte să începeți intervenția asupra sistemului de frânare, semnalizați acest lucru prin atașarea unei note informative  

pe volan.
•  Utilizați numai tipurile de cricuri recomandate pentru a lucra sub vehicul. Asigurați vehiculul împotriva mișcării în timp ce-l 

ridicați și fixați-l pe suporturile osiei sau utilizați un elevator.
•  Asigurați-vă că frâna de parcare este complet dezactivată.
•  Resetați dispozitivul de reglare a saboților de frână.  1
•  Nu forțați demontarea tamburului de frână, în caz contrar, pot surveni deteriorări ale rulmenților roții, senzorilor și coroanelor 

dințate.  2
•  Folosiți sculele speciale recomandate de constructorul auto și sistemului de frânare.  3
•  În cazul tamburilor de frână cu rulmenți de roți și inele senzorului integrate: demontați aceste piese cu atenție și înlocuiți-le 

dacă este necesar. Refolosiți doar componentele aflate în stare perfectă.  4

PREASAMBLARE:
•  Curățați suprafața flanșei și reglați abaterile: fără rugină sau bavuri. Suprafața flanșei trebuie să fie curățată complet.  5
•  În cazul tamburilor de frână cu rulmenți integrați: utilizați componente noi sau refolosiți-le pe cele existente doar dacă sunt în 

stare perfectă, folosind o anumită cantitate și tip de lubrifiant.  6
•  Instalați protecții noi ale rulmenților de roată.
•  Dacă este necesar utilizați inele ABS noi .
•  Verificați dacă toate componentele frânei cu tambur (de exemplu: cilindrul roții, saboții de frână și accesoriile) pe care doriți să 

le utilizați în continuare sunt în stare și funcționare perfectă. Înlocuiți piesele care nu sunt în stare perfectă.  7
•  Dacă nu sunt alte indicații, îndepărtați protecția împotriva coroziunii numai de pe flanșă și suprafețele de frecare. Verificați 

dacă suprafața flanșei este curată, fără bavuri și nedeteriorată.  8

MONTAJ:
•  Dacă se utilizează saboți de frână noi, resetați dispozitivul de reglare a saboților de frână.
•  Înainte de asamblare, utilizați un curățitor de frână Hella Pagid pentru a curăța tamburul de frână, bucșa știftului sabotului de 

frână și placa de fixare.  9
•  Centrați tamburul de frână, în funcție de design, strângeți șurubul de fixare sau elementul de fixare în diagonală. Strângeți la 

cuplul specificat de producătorul vehiculului.  10
•  În cazul tamburilor de frână cu butuc de roată integrat: centrați tamburul de frână, reglați rulmenții roții conform instrucțiunilor 

aplicabile, asigurați-l dacă este necesar. Acoperiți rulmentul roții cu capacul vechi (dacă este în stare perfectă) sau, dacă este 
necesar, cu capacul nou.  11

•  Acum efectuați setările de bază ale frânei de serviciu și apoi reglați frâna de parcare.
•  Nu uitați să verificați cuplul de strângere după 100 km. Odată cu această verificare suplimentară, asigurați-vă că nu sunt 

scurgeri ale lichidului de frână.
•  Dacă sistemul hidraulic a fost deschis: aerisiți și umpleți sistemul de frânare cu lichidul de frână specific, conform recomandărilor 

constructorului auto.
TESTARE:
•  Acționați pedala de frână de mai multe ori până când cursa pedalei este corectă.  12
•  Verificați nivelul lichidului de frână și, dacă este necesar, completați cu lichid de frână proaspăt până la semnul MAX, cu lichidul 

de frână specificat și conform recomandărilor producătorului vehiculului.
•  Verificați dacă sistemul de frânare nu prezintă scurgeri, funcționează corect și frânează eficient, fie pe stand de  testare, fie în 

timpul unei scurte probe de drum, dacă sunt detectate scurgeri, reparațiile trebuie efectuate într-un service autorizat. Verificați 
dacă nu există indicatori de avertizare ABS sau ESP.

•  Verificați rotind manual roțile. Dacă frâna de parcare este eliberată, ambele roți rulează liber. Și dacă este setat la nivelul 2, 
ambele roți au nevoie de aceeași forță de rotire, iar la nivelul 3, ambele sunt blocate. Nu ar trebui să existe un efect de alunecare 
detectabil.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE A FRÂNEI:  
Păsuiți garniturile și tamburii de frână cu o atenție sporită. La primele utilizări ale frânei forța de frânare este mai 
redusă, acordați atenție acestui lucru și evitați cât se poate de mult frânarea agresivă în primii 200 km astfel încât 
suprafețele de fricțiune să fie păsuite corect.

IT Istruzioni di montaggio tamburi dei freni
Attenzione: leggere attentamente le istruzioni di montaggio prima di sostituire il tamburo del freno. La mancata 
conformità, ad esempio l'assemblaggio erroneo o inadeguato, rendono nulla la garanzia. Le illustrazioni e 
le descrizioni servono solo per una migliore comprensione e non sostituiscono le istruzioni di riparazione!

INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI PRIMA DELLA SOSTITUZIONE
I tamburi dei freni devono essere sostituiti esclusivamente da persone con la necessaria competenza tecnica. 
Si noti che i tamburi dei freni devono essere sempre sostituiti in abbinamento alle ganasce dei freni e in set per 
asse. Assicurarsi che i componenti siano corretti per il tipo di freno del veicolo. Prima di iniziare, predisporsi a 
seguire le istruzioni relative allo specifico tipo di freno fornite dal costruttore del freno stesso e del veicolo; tali 
informazioni non possono essere contemplate dalle presenti istruzioni di base per il montaggio.
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SMONTAGGIO:
•  Prima di iniziare a lavorare sull'impianto frenante applicare un biglietto di avvertimento sul volante che indichi che il veicolo  

è in riparazione.
•  Utilizzare solo tipi di martinetti raccomandati per lavorare sotto il veicolo. Bloccare il veicolo per prevenirne lo spostamento 

durante la fase di sollevamento e posizionamento su cavalletti o posizionarlo su un ponte sollevatore da officina.
•  Assicurarsi che il freno a mano sia stato completamente rilasciato.
•  Ripristinare il dispositivo di regolazione della ganascia del freno.  1
•  Non esercitare alcuna forza mentre si smonta il tamburo del freno; in caso contrario potrebbero verificarsi danni indiretti ai 

cuscinetti ruota, sensori e anelli dentati.  2
•  Utilizzare la speciale utensileria consigliata dal produttore del veicolo e del freno.  3
•  In caso di tamburi del freno con cuscinetti ruota e anelli sensori integrati: smontare con cura e se necessario sostituire queste 

parti. Riutilizzare solo pezzi in perfette condizioni.  4

PREMONTAGGIO:
•  Pulire accuratamente la superficie della flangia e della battuta di centraggio per eliminare ruggine e sbavature. La superficie 

della flangia deve essere completamente pulita.  5
•  In caso di tamburi del freno con cuscinetti ruota integrati: installare i componenti nuovi o riutilizzati se in perfette condizioni, 

usando il tipo e la quantità di lubrificante specificati.  6
•  Installare i nuovi elementi di tenuta dei cuscinetti delle ruote.
•  Se necessario, inserire il nuovo anello sensore.
•  Verificare che tutti i componenti del freno a tamburo (es.: cilindretto, ganasce e accessori) che si desidera continuare ad utilizzare 

siano in perfette condizioni e funzionanti. Sostituire le parti che non sono in perfette condizioni.  7
•  Salvo diversa indicazione, rimuovere la protezione anticorrosione solo sulla flangia e sulle superfici di attrito. Verificare che la 

superficie della flangia sia pulita, priva di sbavature e non danneggiata.  8

MONTAGGIO:
•  Se vengono utilizzate ganasce del freno nuove, ripristinare il dispositivo di regolazione delle ganasce del freno.
•  Utilizzare il detergente per freni Hella Pagid per pulire il tamburo del freno, il rivestimento dei perni delle ganasce e la piastra 

di ancoraggio prima del montaggio.  9
•  Centrare il tamburo del freno, a seconda del modello assicurare la vite di fissaggio o l'elemento di fissaggio. Serrare alla coppia 

specificata dal costruttore del veicolo.
•  In caso di tamburi freno con mozzo ruota integrato: centrare il tamburo freno, regolare i cuscinetti ruota secondo le relative 

istruzioni, fissare se necessario. Coprire il cuscinetto ruota con il vecchio tappo (se in perfette condizioni) o, se necessario, con 
un tappo nuovo.  10

•  Effettuare ora le impostazioni di base del freno di servizio e quindi regolare il freno di stazionamento.
•  Serrare ora la ruota alla coppia specificata dal produttore del veicolo.  11
•  Non dimenticare di controllare la coppia di serraggio dopo 100 km. Utilizzare questo controllo aggiuntivo per verificare che 

non vi siano perdite di liquido dei freni. 
•  Se l'impianto idraulico è stato aperto: sfiatare e riempire l'impianto frenante con il liquido freni specificato secondo le 

raccomandazioni del produttore del veicolo."

CONTROLLO:
•  Azionare più volte il pedale del freno fino a quando la corsa del pedale è corretta.  12
•  Controllare il livello del liquido dei freni e, se necessario, rabboccare con liquido dei freni nuovo fino al segno MAX, usando il 

liquido freni specificato nelle raccomandazioni del produttore del veicolo.
•  Verificare l'assenza di perdite, il corretto funzionamento e l'effetto frenante dell'impianto frenante, su un banco di prova o 

durante una breve e accurata prova di funzionamento; le perdite rilevate devono essere riparate da un centro di assistenza 
autorizzato. Verificare che non si accendano le spie luminose ABS o ESP. 

•  Effettuare il controllo girando le ruote manualmente. Se il freno di stazionamento è rilasciato, entrambe le ruote girano 
liberamente. Se è impostato al livello 2 entrambe le ruote necessitano della stessa forza di rotazione e al livello 3 sono entrambe 
bloccate. Non dovrebbe essere rilevabile alcun effetto stick-slip.

ISTRUZIONI PER L'ASSESTAMENTO DEI FRENI 
Posizionare i nuovi tamburi e le guarnizioni dei freni nel modo più delicato e accurato possibile. Prestare attenzione 
alla riduzione della forza frenante nelle prime frenate e durante i primi 200 chilometri cercare di evitare fermate 
brusche non necessarie, in modo che le superfici di attrito possano assestarsi.

SK Návod na montáž brzdových bubnov
Pozor: Pred výmenou brzdového bubna si dôkladne prečítajte návod na montáž. Nedodržanie pokynov, ako 
napr. chybná alebo nesprávna montáž, bude mať za následok zánik akejkoľvek záruky. Zobrazenia a popisy 
slúžia iba na lepšie pochopenie a nenahrádzajú pokyny na opravu!

DÔLEŽITÁ INFORMÁCIA PRED VÝMENOU
Brzdové bubny smú vymieňať iba osoby s potrebnými technickými znalosťami. Pozor, brzdové bubny musia 
byť vždy vymieňané v kombinácii s brzdovou čeľusťou v nápravových sadách. Uistite sa, že sú komponenty 
vhodné pre typ bŕzd vozidla. Skôr než začnete, pripravte sa na dodržiavanie pokynov pre typ bŕzd od výrobcu 
vozidla a bŕzd, ktoré nemohli byť obsiahnuté v týchto základných montážnych pokynoch.

DEMONTÁŽ:
•  Skôr ako začnete s prácou na brzdovom systéme, pripevnite na volant výstražný štítok upozorňujúci, že sa vozidle sa vykonáva 

oprava.
•  Použite iba typy zdvihákov odporúčané na použitie pre práce pod vozidlom. Zabezpečte vozidlo proti pohybu pri nadvihovaní 

a umiestňovaní na podporné trojnožky alebo ho umiestnite na dielenskú zdvíhaciu plošinu pre automobil.
•  Uistite sa, že je úplne uvoľnená parkovacia brzda.
•  Resetujte nastavovacie zariadenie brzdovej čeľuste.  1
•  Brzdový bubon demontujte bez použitia sily, inak by mohlo dôjsť k následnému poškodeniu ložísk kolesa, senzorov a ozubených 

krúžkov.  2
•  Použite špeciálne náradie odporúčané výrobcom vozidla a bŕzd.  3
•  V prípade brzdových bubnov so zabudovanými ložiskami kolesa a senzorovými krúžkami: opatrne tieto diely demontujte a v 

prípade potreby ich vymeňte. Opätovne použite iba diely v dokonalom stave.  4

PREDBEŽNÁ MONTÁŽ:
•  Dôkladne vyčistite povrchy príruby a centrovacej drážky: bez hrdze a ostrín. Povrch príruby musí byť úplne čistý.  5
•  V prípade brzdových bubnov so zabudovanými kolesovými ložiskami: nainštalujte nové alebo znovu použiteľné diely v dokonalom 

stave za použitia uvedeného typu a množstva maziva.  6
•  Nainštalujte nové tesniace prvky kolesového ložiska.
•  V prípade potreby vložte nový senzorový krúžok.
•  Skontrolujte, či sú všetky komponenty bubnovej brzdy (napr.: brzdový valček kolesa, brzdové čeľuste a príslušenstvo), ktorú 

chcete naďalej používať, v dokonalom stave a či fungujú. Vymeňte diely, ktoré nie sú v dokonalom stave.  7
•  Ak nie je uvedené inak, odstráňte antikoróznu ochranu iba na prírube a trecích povrchoch. Skontrolujte, či je povrch príruby 

čistý, bez ostrín a nepoškodený.  8

INŠTALÁCIA:
•  Ak sa používajú nové brzdové čeľuste, resetujte prístroj na nastavenie brzdových čeľustí.
•  Pred montážou použite Hella Pagid čistič bŕzd na vyčistenie brzdového bubna, puzdra čapu brzdovej čeľuste a nosiča brzdy.  9
•  Vycentrujte brzdový bubon, v závislosti od dizajnu upevnite upevňovaciu skrutku alebo zaisťovací prvok. Utiahnite na moment 

uvedený výrobcom vozidla.
•  V prípade brzdových bubnov so zabudovaným ložiskom kolesa: vycentrujte brzdový bubon, nastavte ložiská kolesa podľa 

príslušných pokynov, v prípade potreby zaistite. Zakryte ložisko kolesa starou čiapočkou (ak je v dokonalom stave) alebo, v 
prípade potreby, novou čiapočkou.  10

•  Teraz vykonajte základné nastavenia servisnej brzdy a potom nastavte parkovaciu brzdu.
•  Teraz utiahnite koleso na moment uvedený výrobcom vozidla.  11
•  Nezabudnite po 100 km skontrolovať uťahovací moment. Zároveň sa uistite, že nedošlo k únikom brzdovej kvapaliny. 
•  Ak bol otvorený hydraulický systém: vyvetrajte a naplňte brzdový systém brzdovou kvapalinou so špecifikáciou podľa odporúčaní 

výrobcu.

OTESTOVANIE:
•  Niekoľkokrát zatlačte brzdový pedál, až kým sa nedosiahne správny zdvih pedála.  12
•  Skontrolujte hladinu brzdovej kvapaliny a, v prípade potreby, doplňte po značku MAX čerstvú brzdovú kvapalinu so špecifikáciou 

podľa odporúčania výrobcom vozidla.
•  Skontrolujte brzdový systém na netesnosti, správne fungovanie a účinok bŕzd, buď na testovacej lavici alebo počas krátkeho 

opatrného skúšobného chodu musí zistené netesnosti opraviť autorizované servisné stredisko. Skontrolujte, či sa nerozsvietila 
výstražná kontrolka ABS alebo ESP. 

•  Otočením rukou skontrolujte kolesá. Ak je uvoľnená parkovacia brzda, obomi kolesami môžete voľne pohnúť. A ak je nastavená 
na úroveň 2, obe kolesá potrebujú na otočenie rovnakú silu a pri úrovni 3 sú obe zablokované. Nemalo byť možné rozpoznať 
žiadny fenomén preklzu.

POKYNY PRE ZÁBEH BŔZD 
Nové brzdové bubny a obloženia zabehávajte čo najjemnejšie a najopatrnejšie. Buďte opatrní a použite zníženú 
brzdnú silu počas prvých zastavovaní a vyhnite sa nepotrebným prudkým zastaveniam počas prvých 200 kilometrov, 
aby sa mohli „sadnúť“ trecie povrchy.

SL Navodila za vgradnjo zavornih bobnov
Pozor: Pred zamenjavo zavornih bobnov natančno preberite navodila za vgradnjo. Neupoštevanje, kot je 
napačna ali nepravilna montaža, povzroči neveljavnost garancije. Ilustracije in opisi so namenjeni zgolj za 
boljše razumevanje in ne nadomeščajo navodil za popravilo!

POMEMBNE INFORMACIJE PRED ZAMENJAVO
Zavorne bobne smejo zamenjati samo osebe s potrebnim tehničnim znanjem. Upoštevajte, da je treba zavorne 
bobne vedno zamenjati v kombinaciji z zavorno čeljustjo in v kompletih osi. Prepričajte se, ali sestavni deli 
ustrezajo tipu zavore vozila.Preden začnete, se pripravite na upoštevanje posebnih navodil za tip zavor 
proizvajalca vozila in zavor, ki jih ni bilo mogoče zajeti v teh osnovnih navodilih za vgradnjo.

DEMONTAŽA:
•  Preden začnete z delom na zavornem sistemu, na volan pritrdite opozorilo, da je vozilo v popravilu.
•  Uporabljajte samo vrste dvigalk, ki so priporočene za delo pod vozilom. Vozilo zavarujte tako, da se med dvigovanjem z dvigalko 

in postavljanjem na stojala ali med postavitvijo na delavniško dvigalo ne bo premikalo.
•  Prepričajte se, ali je parkirna zavora popolnoma sproščena.
•  Ponastavite napravo za nastavitev zavorne čeljusti.  1
•  Pri razstavljanju zavornega bobna ne izvajajte sile, sicer lahko pride do poškodb kolesnih ležajev, senzorjev in zobatih  

obročev.  2
•  Uporabljajte posebna orodja, ki jih priporoča proizvajalec vozila in zavor.  3
•  Pri zavornih bobnih z vgrajenimi kolesnimi ležaji in senzorskimi obroči: te dele previdno razstavite in po potrebi zamenjajte. 

Ponovno uporabite samo dele v brezhibnem stanju.  4

PREDHODNA MONTAŽA:
•  Temeljito očistite površino prirobnice in centrirni žleb: brez rje, brez srha. Površina prirobnice mora biti popolnoma čista.  5
•  Pri zavornih bobnih z integriranimi kolesnimi ležaji: namestite nove ali ponovno uporabne dele v brezhibnem stanju z uporabo 

določene vrste in količine maziva.  6
•  Namestite nove tesnilne elemente na kolesnih ležajih.
•  Če je treba, vstavite nov senzorski obroč.
•  Preverite, ali so vsi sestavni deli bobnaste zavore (npr. kolesni zavorni valj, zavorna čeljust in dodatki), ki jih želite še naprej 

uporabljati, v brezhibnem stanju in delujejo. Zamenjajte dele, ki niso v brezhibnem stanju.  7
•  Če ni navedeno drugače, odstranite protikorozijsko zaščito samo na prirobnici in tornih površinah. Preverite, ali je površina 

prirobnice čista, brez srha in nepoškodovana.  8

NAMESTITEV:
•  Če uporabljate nove zavorne čeljusti, ponastavite napravo za nastavitev zavorne čeljusti.
•  Za čiščenje zavornega bobna, puše zatiča zavorne čeljusti in sidrne plošče pred montažo uporabite čistilo zavor Hella Pagid.  9
•  Centrirajte zavorni boben, odvisno od izvedbe, privijte pritrdilni vijak ali pritrdilni element. Zategnite z navorom, ki ga je določil 

proizvajalec vozila.
•  Pri zavornih bobnih z vgrajenim pestom kolesa: centrirajte zavorni boben, nastavite kolesne ležaje v skladu z veljavnimi navodili 

in po potrebi zategnite. Kolesni ležaj pokrijte s starim pokrovom (če je v brezhibnem stanju) ali po potrebi z novim.  10
•  Zdaj opravite osnovne nastavitve delovne zavore in nastavite parkirno zavoro.
•  Zdaj zategnite kolo z navorom, ki ga je določil proizvajalec vozila.  11
•  Ne pozabite preveriti zateznega momenta po 100 km. Pri tem opravite dodatne kontrole, ali ne pušča zavorna tekočina. 
•  Če je bil hidravlični sistem odprt: odzračite in napolnite zavorni sistem z določeno zavorno tekočino v skladu s priporočili 

proizvajalca vozila."

PREIZKUŠANJE:
•  Večkrat pritisnite zavorni pedal, dokler hod pedala ni pravilen.  12
•  Preverite raven zavorne tekočine in po potrebi dolijte svežo zavorno tekočino do oznake MAX, odvisno od navedene zavorne 

tekočine v skladu s priporočili proizvajalca vozila
•  Preverite puščanje zavornega sistema, pravilno delovanje in zavorni učinek bodisi na preizkuševališču bodisi med kratkim 

previdnim preskusnim tekom; zaznana puščanja morajo biti popravljena na pooblaščenem servisu. Preverite, ali se ne vklaplja 
opozorilna lučka ABS ali ESP. 

•  Preverite z ročnim obračanjem koles. Če je parkirna zavora sproščena, se obe kolesi neovirano vrtita. Če je nastavljena na 
2. stopnjo, potrebujeta obe kolesi enako obračalno silo, pri 3. stopnji pa sta obe blokirani. Učinek »stick-slip« ne bi smel biti 
zaznaven.

NAVODILA ZA UTEKANJE ZAVOR 
Položite nove zavorne bobne in obloge čim bolj nežno in previdno. Bodite previdni z zmanjšano zavorno silo pri prvih 
zaustavljanjih in se poskušajte izogniti nepotrebnim močnim ustavljanjem v prvih 200 kilometrih, da se lahko torne 
površine utečejo.

�

�

�

�

�

SV Monteringsanvisning för bromstrummor
Obs: Läs monteringsinstruktionerna noga innan du byter ut bromstrumman. Om instruktionerna inte följs 
och till exempel monteringen sker på ett felaktigt eller olämpligt sätt, upphör all garanti att gälla. Bilderna 
och beskrivningarna är endast till för att ge bättre förståelse och ersätter inte reparationsinstruktionerna!

VIKTIG INFORMATION FÖRE UTBYTE
Bromstrummor får endast bytas ut av personer som har den tekniska sakkunskap som krävs. Tänk på att 
bromstrummor alltid måste bytas ut tillsammans med bromsbackarna och i axelsatser. Se till att du har 
rätt komponenter för fordonets typ av bromsar. Innan du börjar ska du göra dig redo att följa fordons- och 
bromstillverkarens instruktioner för den särskilda bromstypen, som inte omfattas av den här grundläggande 
monteringsanvisningen.

DEMONTERING:
•  Innan du börjar arbeta på bromssystemet, ska du fästa ett varningsmeddelande vid ratten där det står att fordonet håller på 

att repareras.
•  Använd endast sådana typer av domkrafter som rekommenderas att användas för arbete under fordonet. Säkra fordonet mot 

förflyttning medan du hissar upp och placerar det på pallbockar, eller placera det på en fordonslyft.
•  Se till att parkeringsbromsen har lossats fullständigt.
•  Återställ justeringsanordningen för bromsbackarna.  1
•  Utöva ingen kraft när du tar isär bromstrumman, eftersom det kan ge följdskador på hjullagren, givarna och kuggringarna.  2
•  Använd de specialverktyg som rekommenderas av fordons- och bromstillverkaren.  3
•  Om det är fråga om bromstrummor med inbyggda hjullager och givarringar: Demontera dessa delar försiktigt och byt ut om 

det behövs. Återanvänd endast sådana delar som är i perfekt skick.  4

FÖRMONTERING:
•  Rengör flänsens och centreringsfalsens ytor noggrant. De ska vara rost- och gradfria. Flänsens yta måste vara helt ren.  5
•  Om det är fråga om bromstrummor med inbyggda hjullager och givarringar: Montera nya eller återanvändbara delar som är 

i perfekt skick med hjälp av den typ och mängd av smörjmedel som har angetts.  6
•  Montera de nya tätningselementen för hjullagren.
•  Sätt in den nya givarringen, om nödvändigt.
•  Kontrollera att alla de komponenter i trumbromsen (t.ex. hjulcylinder, bromsbackar och tillbehör), som du vill fortsätta att 

använda, är i perfekt skick och att de fungerar som de ska. Byt ut delar som inte är i perfekt skick.  7
•  Om inget annat anges, ska du endast ta bort korrosionsskyddet från flänsen och friktionsytorna. Kontrollera att flänsens yta 

är ren, gradfri och oskadad.  8

MONTERING:
•  Om nya bromsbackar används, ska du återställa justeringsanordningen för bromsbackarna.
•  Använd bromsrengöringsmedel från Hella Pagid för att rengöra bromstrumman, bromsbackens bultbussning och ankarplattan 

före monteringen.  9
•  Centrera bromstrumman och sätt fast fästskruven eller låselementet beroende på konstruktionen. Dra åt till det vridmoment 

som angetts av fordonstillverkaren.
•  Om det är fråga om bromstrummor med inbyggt hjulnav: Centrera bromstrumman, justera hjullagren enligt gällande 

instruktioner och säkra detta om det behövs. Täck över hjullagret med det gamla lageröverfallet (om det är i perfekt skick) 
eller, om nödvändigt, med ett nytt lageröverfall.  10

•  Gör nu grundinställningarna på färdbromsen och justera sedan parkeringsbromsen.
•  Dra nu åt hjulet till det vridmoment som angetts av fordonstillverkaren.  11
•  Glöm inte att kontrollera åtdragningsmomentet efter 100 km. Använd det här kontrolltillfället för att kontrollera att det inte 

finns några bromsvätskeläckage. 
•  Om hydraulsystemet har öppnats: Lufta och fyll bromssystemet med den bromsvätska som motsvarar fordonstillverkarens 

rekommendationer.

TESTNING:
•  Trampa på bromspedalen ett par gånger tills pedalens rörelse är korrekt.  12
•  Kontrollera bromsvätskenivån och fyll på ny bromsvätska till MAX-markeringen om det behövs. Använd den bromsvätska 

som angetts i fordonstillverkarens rekommendationer.
•  Kontrollera bromssystemet med avseende på läckage, korrekt funktion och bromseffekt antingen på en provbänk eller vid en 

kort och försiktig provkörning. Upptäckta läckor måste repareras av ett behörigt servicecenter. Kontrollera att ingen ABS- eller 
ESP-varningslampa tänds. 

•  Kontrollera hjulen genom att snurra dem för hand. Om parkeringsbromsen är lossad, snurrar båda hjulen fritt. Och om den 
är ansatt på nivå 2 behöver båda hjul samma snurrkraft, och på nivå 3 är båda hjulen blockerade. Det bör inte förekomma 
någon detekterbar stick-slip-rörelse."

INSTRUKTIONER FÖR INKÖRNING AV BROMSARNA  
Kör in de nya bromstrummorna och trumbromsbeläggen så varsamt och försiktigt som möjligt. Tänk på den minskade 
bromskraften när du bromsar de första gångerna, och försök att undvika onödigt hårda bromsningar under de första 
200 kilometrarna, så att friktionsytorna kan köras in.

TR Fren Kampanası Montaj Talimatları
Dikkat: Fren kampanasını değiştirmeden önce montaj talimatlarını dikkatlice okuyun. Bunlara uyulmayarak 
hatalı veya uygunsuz montaj yapılması garantiyi geçersiz kılar. Görseller ve açıklamalar yalnızca daha iyi 
anlaşılırlık içindir ve onarım talimatlarının yerini almaz!

DEĞIŞTIRMEDEN ÖNCE ÖNEMLI BILGILER
Fren kampanaları yalnızca gerekli teknik uzmanlığa sahip kişiler tarafından değiştirilmelidir. Fren kampanalarının 
daima fren pabucuyla birlikte ve aks setleri olarak değiştirilmesi gerektiğini unutmayın. Bileşenlerin araç freni 
tipi için doğru olduğundan emin olun. Başlamadan önce, araç ve fren üreticisinin bu temel montaj talimatının 
kapsamına girmeyen özel fren tipi talimatlarına uymaya hazır olun.

SÖKÜM:
•  Fren sistemi üzerinde çalışmaya başlamadan önce, direksiyona aracın tamirde olduğunu bildiren bir uyarı notu asın.
•  Yalnızca aracın altında çalışmak için kullanılması önerilen kriko türlerini kullanın. Aracı krikoyla kaldırırken ve sehpalar veya 

atölye araç kaldırıcı üzerine yerleştirirken hareket etmeyecek şekilde emniyete alın.
•  El freninin tamamen serbest bırakıldığından emin olun.
•  Fren pabucu ayar cihazını sıfırlayın.  1
•  Fren kampanasını sökerken kuvvet uygulamayın, aksi takdirde tekerlek rulmanında, sensörlerde ve dişli halkalarda hasar 

oluşabilir.  2
•  Araç ve fren üreticisi tarafından önerilen özel aletleri kullanın.  3
•  Entegre tekerlek rulmanları ve sensör halkaları olan fren kampanalarında: Bu parçaları dikkatlice sökün ve gerekirse değiştirin. 

Yalnızca mükemmel durumdaki parçaları yeniden kullanın.  4

ÖN MONTAJ:
•  Flanş yüzeyini ve merkezleme yivini iyice temizleyin: passız, çapaksız. Flanş yüzeyi tamamen temiz olmalıdır.  5
•  Entegre tekerlek rulmanları olan fren kampanalarında: Mükemmel durumdaki yeni veya yeniden kullanılabilir parçaları, belirtilen 

tip ve miktarda yağlayıcı kullanarak takın.  6
•  Yeni tekerlek rulmanı sızdırmazlık elemanları takın.
•  Gerekirse, yeni sensör halkası takın.
•  Kullanmaya devam etmek istediğiniz tüm kampanalı fren bileşenlerinin (örn. tekerlek silindiri, fren pabuçları ve aksesuarlar) 

mükemmel ve çalışır durumda olup olmadığını kontrol edin. Kusursuz durumda olmayan parçaları değiştirin.  7
•  Aksi belirtilmedikçe, yalnızca flanş ve sürtünme yüzeylerindeki korozyon korumasını kaldırın. Flanş yüzeyinin temiz, çapaksız 

ve hasarsız olup olmadığını kontrol edin.  8

MONTAJ:
•  Yeni fren pabuçları kullanılıyorsa, fren pabucu ayarlama cihazını sıfırlayın.
•  Montajdan önce fren kampanasını, fren pabucu pimi burcunu ve ankraj plakasını temizlemek için Hella Pagid fren temizleyici  

kullanın.  9
•  Tasarıma bağlı olarak fren kampanasını ortalayın, bağlantı vidasını veya emniyet elemanını sıkın. Araç üreticisi tarafından 

belirtilen torkla sıkın.
•  Entegre tekerlek göbeği olan fren kampanalarında: Fren kampanasını ortalayın, tekerlek rulmanlarını ilgili talimatlara  

göre ayarlayın, gerekirse sabitleyin. Tekerlek rulmanını eski kapakla (mükemmel durumda ise) veya gerekirse yeni kapakla 
kapatın.  10

•  Şimdi servis freninin temel ayarlarını yapın ve ardından el frenini ayarlayın.
•  Şimdi de tekerleği araç üreticisi tarafından belirtilen torkla sıkın.  11
•  100 km sonra sıkma torkunu kontrol etmeyi unutmayın. Bu esnada fren hidroliği sızıntısı olup olmadığını da kontrol edin. 
•  Hidrolik sistem açılmışsa: Fren sistemini havalandırın ve aracın imalat tavsiyelerine göre belirtilen fren hidroliği ile doldurun.

TEST:
•  Pedal hareket mesafesi düzelene kadar fren pedalına birkaç kez basın.  12
•  Fren hidroliği seviyesini kontrol edin ve gerekirse aracın imalatçı tavsiyelerinde belirtilen fren hidroliği uyarınca MAX işaretine 

kadar yeni fren hidroliği doldurun.
•  Fren sistemini bir test tezgahında veya kısa ve dikkatli bir test çalıştırmasında sızıntı, doğru çalışma ve frenleme etkisi bakımından 

kontrol edin, tespit edilen sızıntılar yetkili bir servis merkezi tarafından onarılmalıdır. ABS veya ESP uyarı ışığı olup olmadığını 
kontrol edin. 

•  Tekerlekleri elle çevirerek kontrol edin. El freni serbest bırakılırsa, her iki tekerlek de serbest kalır. Seviye 2'ye ayarlanırsa, her 
iki tekerlek de aynı dönme kuvvetine ihtiyaç duyar ve 3. seviyede her ikisi de bloke edilir. Algılanabilir bir tutma-bırakma etkisi 
olmamalıdır.

FRENLER IÇIN ÇALIŞTIRMA TALIMATLARI 
Yeni fren kampanalarını ve balatalarını olabildiğince nazik ve dikkatli bir şekilde yerleştirin. Sürtünme yüzeylerinin 
tabakalaşabilmesi için ilk duruşlarda fren kuvvetini azaltmaya dikkat edin ve ilk 200 kilometrede gereksiz ani 
duruşlardan kaçınmaya çalışın.

SR Uputstvo za podešavanje kočionih bubnjeva
Pažnja: Pažljivo pročitajte uputstva pre zamene kočionog bubnja. Ukoliko ne budete poštovali uputstva i to 
za posledicu ima pogrešnu ili neodgovarajuću montažu, gube se prava na osnovu garancije. Ilustracije i opisi 
služe samo za bolje razumevanje i ne zamenjuju uputstva za popravku!

VAŽNA INFORMACIJA PRE ZAMENE
Zamenu kočionih bubnjeva smeju da obavljaju samo ljudi sa potrebnim tehničkim znanjima. Imajte na umu 
da se kočioni bubnjevi uvek moraju zamenjivati zajedno sa pedalom kočnice i na kompletnoj osovini. Uverite 
se da komponente odgovaraju tipu kočnice vozila. Pre nego što krenete sa zamenom, obratite pažnju i na sva 
posebna uputstva za dati tip kočnice proizvođača vozila i kočnica, a koja nisu mogla biti obuhvaćena ovim 
osnovnim uputstvom za ugradnju.

DEMONTAŽA:
•  Pre početka rada na kočionom sistemu, postavite upozorenje na upravljaču da je vozilo na popravci.
•  Koristite samo tip dizalice koji se preporučuje za radove ispod vozila. Osigurajte vozilo od pomeranja dok se podiže dizalicom 

i je postavljeno na nosačima osovina ili radioničkom liftu.
•  Uverite se da je parkirna kočnica potpuno otpuštena.
•  Resetujte uređaj za podešavanje pedale kočnice.  1
•  Prilikom demontaže bubnja kočnice nemojte primenjivati silu, jer posledica toga može biti oštećenje ležajeva točkova, senzora 

i zupčastih prstenova.  2
•  Koristite specijalni alat koji preporučuje proizvođač vozila i kočnica.  3
•  Kod bubnjeva kočnica sa integrisanim ležajevima točkova i senzorskim prstenovima, pažljivo demontirajte te delove i zamenite 

ih po potrebi. Ponovo koristite samo delove u savršenom stanju.  4

PRE MONTAŽE:
•  Kompletno očistite površinu prirubnice i centrirajućeg dela tako da ne bude rđe i šavova. Površina prirubnice mora biti  

potpuno čista.  5
•  U slučaju bubnjeva kočnica sa integrisanim ležajevima točkova: ugradite nove ili koristite delove koji se mogu ponovo 

upotrebljavati i primenite odgovarajući tip i količinu maziva.  6
•  Instalirajte nove elemente za zaptivanje ležaja točka.
•  Po potrebi, postavite novi senzorski prsten.
•  Proverite da li su sve komponente bubanj kočnice (npr. cilindar točka, pedale kočnice i pribor) koje želite da koristite u savršenom 

stanju i da li funkcionišu. Zamenite delove koji nisu u savršenom stanju.  7
•  Osim ako nije drugačije navedeno, uklonite zaštitu od korozije samo na površinama prirubnice i frikcionim površinama.  

Proverite da li je površina prirubnice čista, bez korozije i bez oštećenja.  8

PODEŠAVANJE:
•  Ako se koriste nove pedale kočnica, resetujte uređaj za podešavanje pedala kočnice.
•  Pre montaže koristite Hella Pagid čistač kočnica za čišćenje bubnja kočnice, utične osovinice i pričvrsnu ploču.  9
•  Centrirajte bubanj kočnice i, u zavisnosti od izvedbe, pričvrstite ga zavrtnjem ili pričvrsnim elementom. Pritegnite ga obrtnim 

momentom koji je odredio proizvođač vozila.
•  U slučaju kada su bubnjevi kočnica integrisani u glavčinu točka: centrirajte bubanj kočnice, podesite kućišta točkova u skladu 

sa uputstvima i pričvrstite ih ako je potrebno. Pokrijte kućište točka starim poklopcem (ako je u besprekornom stanju) ili, po 
potrebi, novim poklopcem.  10

•  Izvršite osnovna podešavanja radne kočnice i zatim podesite i parkirnu kočnicu.
•  Sada pritegnite točak obrtnim momentom koji je odredio proizvođač vozila.  11
•  Ne zaboravite da proverite obrtni momenat posle 100 km. Pri tom dodatno proverite i da li ima curenja kočione tečnosti. 
•  Ako je otvoren hidraulički sistem: odzračite i napunite kočioni sistem specifičnom kočionom tečnošću u skladu sa preporukama 

proizvođača vozila.

PROVERA:
•  Pritisnite pedalu kočnice nekoliko puta, sve dok se ne bude kretala ispravno.  12
•  Proverite nivo kočione tečnosti i po potrebi dopunite do oznake „MAX“ svežu kočionu tečnost koja odgovara specifikacijama 
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proizvođača vozila.
•  Proverite da li ima curenja u kočionom sistemu, da li ispravno funkcioniše i postiže odgovarajući učinak kočenja.  

Curenja otkrivena tokom provere na platformi za testiranje ili tokom pažljive probne vožnje moraju se eliminisati u ovlašćenom 
servisu. Proverite da li se uključuju upozoravajuća svetla za ABS ili ESP. 

•  Ručnim okretanjem oba točka proverite da li se parkirana kočnica otpušta i oba točka se okreću slobodno. Ako je podešen 
nivo 2, za oba točka je potrebna ista sila okretanja, dok su na nivou 3 oba točka blokirana. Ne bi trebalo da se javlja „stick-slip“ 
efekat.

UPUTSTVA ZA RAZRAĐIVANJE KOČNICA 
Sa velikom pažnjom ostavite nove bubnjeve kočnice i obloge. Budite pažljivi i smanjite silu kočenja prilikom prvih 
zaustavljanja i pokušajte da izbegnete nagla zaustavljanja tokom prvih 200 kilometara, tako da frikcione površine 
mogu da naležu.

ر الفرامل ي اب تعليمات تركيب طن
بورة الفرامل.  بدال طن اية قبل است تركيب بعن بيه: اقرأ تعليمات ال ن ت

ر السليم، إلى إبطال أي ضمان.  تعليمات، مثل التجميع الخاطئ أو غي ال زام ب ت سوف يؤدي عدم الال
 عن تعليمات الإصلاح!

ً
لا دي تساعد الرسوم التوضيحية والأوصاف فقط على تحسين الفهم، فهي ليست ب

بدال معلومات مهمة قبل الاست
ر الفرامل إلا بمعرفة أشخاص لديهم الخبرة الفنية اللازمة.  ي اب يجب ألا تُستبدل طن

ا. 
ً
ض بدالها في مجموعات المحور أي ا إلى جنب مع حذاء الفرملة واست بً ر الفرامل جن ي اب بدال طن ا است مً ولاحظ أنه يجب دائ

ارة. نظر إلى نوع فرامل السي ال أكد من أن المكونات صحيحة ب  وت
ارة والفرامل،  تعليمات الخاصة بنوع الفرامل الصادرة من قبل الشركة الصانعة للسي باع ال بدأ، استعد لات  وقبل أن ت

تركيب الأساسية هذه. والتي لا يمكن أن تغطيها تعليمات ال

التفكيك:
ارة تخضع للإصلاح. ر إلى أن السي ادة تشي قي ى عجلة ال ية عل ر حذي فرامل، قم بوضع ملصق ملاحظة ت ى نظام ال عمل عل •   قبل بدء ال
اء رفعها  ن حركة في أث ارة ضد ال ن السي تأمي ارة. وقم ب حت السي لعمل ت خدامها ل است موصى ب رافعات ال خدم سوى أنواع ال •   لا تست

ة. ي فن ورشة ال ال ارات ب ى رافعة سي عها عل
َ
محاور، أو ض ى حاملات ال مرفاع ووضعها عل ال ب

ا. مامً ر فرامل الانتظار ت ي حر أكد من ت •   ت
1 فرملة.   •   أعد ضبط جهاز ضبط حذاء ال

حلقات  شعرات وال مست عجلات وال محامل ال اشر ل ر مب فرامل، وإلا فقد يحدث ضرر غي ك طنبورة ال فكي قوة عند ت خدم ال •   لا تست
2 مسننة.   ال

3 فرامل.   ارة وال سي ل صانعة ل موصى بها من قبل الشركة ال خدم الأدوات الخاصة ال •  است
زم  ها إذا ل اية واستبدل ك هذه الأجزاء بعن شعار: قم بتفكي مزودة بمحامل عجلات مدمجة وحلقات است فرامل ال ر ال ي اب ة طن •   في حال

الأمر. 
4 ازة.   تها ممت تي حال خدام سوى الأجزاء ال عِد است

ُ
لا ت

التجميع المسبق:
5 ا.   مامً ا ت

ً
ف شة نظي فلان نتوءات. ويجب أن يكون سطح ال صدأ وخالٍ من ال دًا: خالٍ من ال تمركز جي شة وسدادة ال فلان •   نظف سطح ال

ازة،  تها ممت تي حال خدام وال قابلة لإعادة الاست جديدة أو ال ب الأجزاء ال
ِّ
مزودة بمحامل عجلات مدمجة: رك فرامل ال ر ال ي اب ة طن •   في حال

6 م.   شحي ت محددين من مادة ال ة ال كمي نوع وال خدام ال است ب
عجلات. محامل ال جديدة ل اصر الإحكام ال ت عن بِّ •   ث

جديدة. شعار ال ب حلقة الاست
ِّ
زم الأمر، رك •   إذا ل

تي  ملحقات) ال فرملة، وال عجلة، وأحذية ال ال: أسطوانة ال مث ل ال ي ى سب ية (عل طنبور فرملة ال ات ال ا إذا كانت جميع مكون حقق ممَّ •   ت
7 ازة.   ة ممت تي ليست في حال د. واستبدل الأجزاء ال شكل جي عمل ب ازة وت ة ممت خدامها في حال يد مواصلة است ر ت

شة  فلان ا إذا كان سطح ال حقق ممَّ شة وأسطح الاحتكاك. وت فلان ى ال تآكل إلا عل ة واقي ال إزال قم ب ك، لا ت ى خلاف ذل م يُنَص عل •   ما ل
8 ف.   ال ر ت نتوءات وغي ا من ال يً ا وخال

ً
ف نظي

ثبيت: ت ال
فرملة. جديدة، فأعد ضبط جهاز ضبط حذاء ال فرملة ال خدام أحذية ال م است •   إذا ت

9 تجميع.   ت قبل ال ي ب ث ت وحة ال فرملة، ول فرامل، وجلبة مسمار حذاء ال ف طنبورة ال تنظي خدم منظف فرامل digaP alleH ل •   است
محدد من قبل  ربط ال عزم ال ا ل

ً
ربط وفق ن. وأحكم ال تأمي ت أو عنصر ال ي ب ث ت رغي ال م، واربط ب تصمي فرامل، حسب ال ط طنبورة ال •   قم بتوسي

ارة. سي ل صانعة ل الشركة ال
مات  ي تعل ل ا ل

ً
عجلات وفق فرامل، واضبط محامل ال ط طنبورة ال مزودة بصرة عجلة مدمجة: قم بتوسي فرامل ال ر ال ي اب ة طن •   في حال

جديد  غطاء ال ال ازة) أو ب ة ممت قديم (إذا كان في حال غطاء ال ال عجلة ب ة محمل ال زم الأمر. وقم بتغطي نها إذا ل تأمي معمول بها، وقم ب ال
10 زم الأمر.   إذا ل

فرملة الخدمة، ثم اضبط فرامل الانتظار. ة ل إجراء الإعدادات الأساسي •   الآن قم ب
11 ارة.   سي ل صانعة ل محدد من قبل الشركة ال ربط ال عزم ال ا ل

ً
عجلة وفق •   الآن أحكم ربط ال

فرامل.  زيت ال تأكد من عدم وجود تسرب ل ل شكل إضافي ل فحص ب خدم هذا ال ربط بعد 001 كم. واست نسَ فحص عزم ال •   لا ت
ارة. سي ل صانعة ل ات الشركة ال توصي ا ل

ً
محدد وفق فرامل ال زيت ال فرامل ب كي: قم بتهوية وملء نظام ال ي درول هي نظام ال م فتح ال •   إذا ت

ار: ب الاخت
12 ا.   حً دواسة صحي ى يصبح شوط ال فرامل عدة مرات حت ى دواسة ال •   اضغط عل

زيت  ا ل
ً
حد الأقصى XAM، وفق ى علامة ال زيت فرامل جديد حت ملء ب زم الأمر، استكمل ال فرامل، وإذا ل حقق من مستوى زيت ال •   ت

ارة. سي ل صانعة ل ات الشركة ال وصي حدده ت ذي ت فرامل ال ال
ار أو في  ب ى منصة اخت فرملة، سواءً عل ر ال ي أث ل وت شغي ت حقق من صحة ال فرامل، وت ات في نظام ال ب ي حقق من عدم وجود تسر •   ت

حقق من عدم إضاءة  شافها من قبل مركز خدمة معتمد. وت ات يتم اكت ب ي جة أية تسر ر، ويجب معال ق وقصي يبي دقي جر ل ت اء تشغي ن أث
 .PSE أو SBA ر حذي اح ت مصب

مستوى رقم 2،  ى ال م ضبطها عل ية. وإذا ت ن بحر ي ت عجل ا ال ت دور كل ر فرامل الانتظار، ت ي حر ة ت ا. وفي حال عجلات يدويً ر ال دوي يق ت •   افحص عن طر
ر انزلاق واضح. ي أث اك ت نبغي ألا يكون هن مستوى رقم 3 يتم كبحهما. وي دوران وفي ال اجان إلى نفس قوة ال حت ن ت ي ت عجل ا ال ت فإن كل

تعليمات تشغيل الفرامل :
اية قدر الإمكان.  رفق وعن جديدة ب فرامل ال ل ال ي ن طنبورات وت ي ي ل ت قم ب

ـ 002  ية خلال ال ر الضرور توقفات الشديدة غي جنب ال توقفات الأولى، وحاول ت فرامل عند ال خفاض قوة ال جاه ان وكن حذرًا ت
ر الأولى  لومت كي

ن أسطح الاحتكاك. ي ي ل ى ت سن ت ى ي حت

הוראות להתקנת תופי בלם

שים לב: קרא בעיון את הוראות ההתקנה לפני החלפת תוף הבלם. 
אי-הישמעות להוראות, לדוגמה התקנה שגויה או לקויה, תגרום לאובדן תוקף האחריות. 

האיורים והתיאורים מובאים רק לצורכי המחשה, והם לא נועדו להחליף את הוראות התיקון!

מידע חשוב לפני ההחלפה
רק לאנשים בעלי המומחיות הטכנית הנדרשת מותר להחליף את תופי הבלם. 

לתשומת לבך, יש להחליף תמיד את תופי הבלם יחד עם סנדל הבילום ובסרן כולו. 
ודא שהחלקים מתאימים לסוג הבלם של ברכב. 

לפני תחילת העבודה, דאג להיות מוכן לבצע הוראות של יצרני הרכב והבלם עבור בלם מסוג מיוחד שלא ניתן היה לפרט 
במסגרת הוראות ההתקנה הבסיסיות האלו.

פירוק:
•  לפני תחילת ביצוע העבודה במערכת הבלמים, תלה על ההגה שלט אזהרה המציין שמבוצע ברכב תיקון.

 •  יש להשתמש אך ורק בסוגי המגבהים המומלצים לשימוש בעבודה מתחת לרכב. יש לוודא שהרכב אינו זז במהלך 
  ההרמה וההנחה על מעמדי הסרנים, או כשהוא מורם על ידי מנוף הרכב בסדנה.

•  ודא שבלם היד משוחרר לגמרי.
1 •  אפס את התקן הכוונון של סנדל הבילום.  

 •  אין להפעיל כוח במהלך הפירוק של תוף הבלם. אחרת עלול להיגרם נזק למסבי הגלגל, לחיישנים ולטבעות 
2   המשוננות.   

3 •  יש להשתמש בכלים המיוחדים שהומלצו על ידי יצרני הרכב והבלם.   
 •  אם מותקנים תופי בלם בעלי מסבי גלגל משולבים וטבעות חיישן: יש לפרק את החלקים האלו בזהירות ולהחליף 

4   אותם במקרה הצורך יש לעשות שימוש חוזר רק בחלקים במצב מושלם.  

לפני ההרכבה:
•  נקה ביסודיות את משטח האוגן ואת מגרעת המרכוז: ודא שאין שאריות חלודה וקדיחה. פני השטח של האוגן צריכים להיות נקיים 

5 לגמרי.  
•  אם מותקנים תופי בלם בעלי מסבי גלגל משולבים: התקן את החלקים החדשים או המשומשים במצב מושלם, והשתמש בסוג 

 והכמות 
6   הנקובים של חומר גירוז.  

•  התקן את האטמים החדשים של מסבי הגלגל.
•  במקרה הצורך, הכנס את טבעת החיישן החדשה.

 •  ודא שהמצב והתפקוד של כל חלקי בלם התוף שבהם ברצונך להמשיך להשתמש )לדוג' צילינדר הגלגל, סנדלי הבילום והאביזרים( 
7   מושלמים. החלף חלקים שמצבם לא מושלם.  

 •  אלא אם כן צוין אחרת, יש להסיר את הגנת הקורוזיה רק מהאוגן וממשטחי החיכוך. ודא שמשטח האוגן נקי, שאין עליו שאריות 
8   קדיחה ושהוא לא ניזוק.  

התקנה:
•  במקרה של שימוש בסנדלי בילום חדשים, אפס את התקן הכוונון של סנדל הבילום. 

 •  השתמש בחומר ניקוי של Hella Pagid לבלמים, ונקה לפני ההתקנה את תוף הבלם, את תותב הפין של סנדל הבילום ואת לוח 
9   העיגון.  

•  מרכז את תוף הבלם, כתלות בתכן שלו, והדק את בורג הקיבוע או אלמנט ההידוק. בצע חיזוק למומנט שצוין על ידי יצרן הרכב. 
 •  במקרה של שימוש בתופי בלם בעלי טבור גלגל משולב: מרכז את תוף הבלם, כוונן את מסבי הגלגל בהתאם להוראות 

10   הרלוונטיות וחזק בהתאם לצורך.  
•  עכשיו, בצע את ההגדרות הבסיסיות של בלם השירות ולאחר מכן כוונן את בלם היד. 

11 • לאחר מכן, הדק את הגלגל למומנט שצוין על ידי יצרן הרכב.  
•  זכור שיש לבדוק את מומנט ההידוק אחרי 100 ק"מ. השתמש באמצעי הבקרה הנוספים לבדיקה, וודא שאין דליפה של נוזל הבלם. 

•  אם פתחת את המערכת ההידראולית: אוורר ומלא את מערכת הבלם בנוזל הבלמים שצוין בהמלצות יצרן הרכב.

בדיקה:
12 •  לחץ מספר פעמים על דוושת הבלם עד שמהלך הדוושה יהיה תקין.  

•  בדוק את מפלס נוזל הבלמים, ובמקרה הצורך הוסף עד לסימון העליון )MAX( נוזל בלמים מהסוג שצוין בהמלצות יצרן הרכב.
•  בדוק אם יש דליפות במערכת הבלמים וודא שהתפקוד והבלימה בלימה תקינים, על מתקן בדיקה או בנסיעת מבחן קצרה 
 .ESP-או ה ABS-וזהירה. אם מתגלות דליפות, יש לתקן אותן במרכז שירות מורשה. ודא שלא נדלקת נורת אזהרה עבור ה  

 •  בצע את הבדיקה על ידי סיבוב הגלגלים ביד. כאשר בלם היד משוחרר, שני הגלגלים אמורים להסתובב בחופשיות. כאשר הוא 
  נמצא במצב 2 יידרש אותו כוח סיבוב עבור שני הגלגלים, ובמצב 3 שניהם יהיו חסומים. יש לוודא שהגלגלים אינם מחליקים.

הוראות הפעלה לבלמים 
צפה בזהירות המרבית את תופי הבלם והרפידות החדשים. זכור שכוח הבלימה מצומצם בבלימות הראשונות. לכן, יש 

להיזהר ולהימנע מעצירות פתע ב-200 הקילומטרים הראשונים כדי לאפשר ציפוי של משטחי החיכוך.
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